JULA

Bruksanvisning for byggsag 315 mm, 2,0 kW

Bruksanvisning for byggsag 315 mm, 2,0 kW
Instrukcja obstugi pilarki stolowej 315 mm, 2,0 kW
Operating instructions for 315 mm, 2,0 kW Table Saw

278-441

SV Bruksanvisning i original

NO Bruksanvisning i original

PL  Instrukcja obstugi w oryginale
EN  Operating instructions in original

07.03.2011 © Jula AB



SVENSKA 5

SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR ..ottt ettt ettt ettt et s et e e s s e s et ese s esasess s esesese s esesesnanas 5
B 11 oT=T o Lo RSP RPUPRR 6
Anvand endast Pa avsett SAt ............ooeiiiiii e 6
[T r= T Lo [N 4 Y= S 6
Sakerhetsanvisningar fOr SKJUISIAAE .........c..uuiiiiiiie e e 7
OVriga SAKErNELSANVISNINGAT ..........eiviieeieeeeeeeee et et e e ee et e e e et et e e e e eeeaaeereeeeeeeseeeaenannnns 7

TEIKINISIKA DA T A ettt bt e bt s et ettt e b et oa b e e eh et e eab e e et et e sa b e e e abe e e ebreesbeeenreennee s 7
Ljudniva, matningsfOrhAllanden ...........ooo i 7
13 7= o ] SRR 7

MONTERING . ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e et e e et e e sate e e aneeeemeeeamteeeamteeeseeeanseeamseeeamteeenseeanneesnseeeanseeannes 8

MONtEriNg @V SKJUTSLADE ............ov ittt en e s s sese s nean e e 17
[ To =TT T[S0 [T - | SR 17
1Y/ T0] 01 (=1 T o SRR 18
Installning av skjutbordSStYINING........c.eeiiie e e e 19
INSAIINING @V 90° VINKEL ..ottt e ettt e e sttt e e e sttt e e e sssteeeeesntaeeesantaeeeesnseeeanane 20

HANDHAVANDE ...ttt a e st oo et e e bt e e b et e s b et e san e e nsteesneeesareennree e 20
18] 0) 013 c= 1|11 o [P PSPPSR 20
B 1= 1017 0T i SRS PUPUPRO: 20
Fo 4] 11 F=To F= 1o o [ PRSP 20
INSEAIINING @V GEIVINKEI ..ot et e et e e e st e e s abeeeeeaaes 20
(o] To [ TaTS3 e= 11 gl aTe = VAR=T= o |41 o - TSSOSO 20
[ TA V2= T | 11 o TS 20
LCTY - Vo T 71 o o USSP 21
Klyvsagning av arbetsstycken bredare an 120 mm...........ccoi i 21
Klyvsagning av arbetsstycken smalare an 120 MM ........coooiiiiiiiiiiie e 21
SF=To ol TaTe = AV G- 101 (= o Tod T 4= 0 =T SR 21
Kapsagning av smala arbetSStYCKEN ........ooiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e snreeeeeanes 22
Y= 14sr=To a1 aTo T = TTs7= To a1 o To [P PR PUPPPRO: 22

ELANSLUTNING ...ttt ettt e et e ettt e bt e sttt e bt e sste e s neeesareennnee e 22
ST E=To [o o Tod T3 (o1 14 o] o o TSSO 22
01 7= ] 0 g o] (o] R SRR 22
IS5 T 0110 (o ) U PR PSR 22

UNDERHALL ...ttt s et s e s s st e s e e esesese s es e s e s e s eseseanaeaneseseseanne 23

FELSOKNING ..ottt ettt e et s et ess s e s e s ean s e s e s e e esesese s es e s e s e s esesessenasenasese e ne 23

NORsK 24

SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER ...ttt ettt ettt et e et e e snee e e aeeeemneeeseeeemeeeesnneen 24
1071 T, SR 25
Bruk bare til det det er beregnet for. ... 25
N o [0 = = SRS 25
Sikkerhetsanvisninger for SKYVESIEIAE...........c.oiiuiiiiiiiie e e 26
Dvrige SIKKErNEetSANVISNINGET ... ..coiiuiiiiiii ittt rb e sttt e st e e sabeeenee s 26

TEKINISKE DAT A ettt h oo b ettt e ea bt e e eh e e e bt ebe e e s b et e sa bt e s abe e e ane e e s ne e e sarennnee e 26
Lydniva, MAIINGSTOrNOI ..... ..o e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e anreeeees 26
10 YO O TSP PP PP OUPPUPPPPRR 26

MONTERING . ...ttt ettt ettt e et e et e e e e mte e e aeeeamee e e teeeamteeamseeaaseeeenseeeamseeanseeenneeanseeeanseeans 27

Montering av SKYVESLEIDE ........ .o ettt sttt e e e en bt e e s et e e e s aabeeeeeane 36
[ TaTo E= L= aTo (=T [ 1= SR 36
1Y T ) (=T o o o PSPPSR PPP 37
INNSLIlliNG @V SKYVEDOIASSIYIING ...t e e 39
INNSEIIING @V 907 VINKEI ...ttt e et e e e sbeeeeeaae 39

=] L SRR OU PRI 39
(07 15 (1113 T TR 39
B 1= 1017 o1 i S PSP UPRPRO: 39
(0] o] 0] £= 1 PRSPPI 39
INNSLIlNG @V GJEBINNGSVINKEL ......eieiiiiiiiiiiiitt s 40
Hoydeinnstilling av Sagblad ... e 40

(407 YA o T P O PSPPSR PP PPP 40



LC = =Y 7= o 1 Vo R ROURRR 40

Klgyving av arbeidsemner som er bredere enn 120 MM.........ocooiiiiiiiiiiii e 40
Klgyving av arbeidsemner som er smalere enn 120 MM .......ccoooiiiieiiiiie e 40
Saging av Kanter 0g SHMIET ..........oeiiiiie e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e aeannes 41
Kapping av smale arbeidSemNer.............uuuiiiiiiiiiiii e nnan 41
ST oTe] (7= Lo | oo T £= 1T STS= To [ o [P SRR 41
STROMTILKOBLING ...ttt et e st e e st e e e te e e aeeeamteeeaaseeamseeaseeeamseeeaneeeanseeenseeeanseeennseenees 41
[I0=To g1 pTe I o JR1 %] o 1< SRR 41
e g1 =TT =Y T ] (o SRR 42
B I = F5T 14T (o ) USRS 42
VEDLIKEHOLD ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e e e asee e o te e e amteeeseeeameeeambeeeamteeanneeeamseeeaneeeseeeaaneeens 42
FEILSDIKING ...ttt ettt ettt b ettt ettt a e e bt e e e h et e o a ket e oa b e e eab et e bt e e sabe e e aaeeeeabeesbeesnbeeennreenas 42
PoLSsKI 44
ZASADY BEZPIECZENSTWA ...ttt ettt ee et e e s s s sae e eseneneeaeanaesas s 44
N (o7 ] 4 = PP RUPRRR: 45
Uzywaj wylgcznie Zzgodnie Z PrZeZNaCZENIEIM .........euuiiaeiiiiiiiieee e e e e ettt e e e e e e st ee e e e e e e e e aennreeeeeeeeas 45
POZOState CZYNNIKI MYZYKA ... .uueiieieiiiiiiiiiiiii s an 45
Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa dotyczace sanek prowadzgCyCh...........ccccvviiiiiieiiiiiiiiiee e, 46
Pozostate inStrukcje bezpi@CZEASIWA ........coiiiiiiieee e 46
DANE TECHNICZNE ...... .ottt et e e st e e et e e et e s te e e emeeeaaeeaseeeamteeesneeeanseeaneeesnneeanneens 46
Poziom dzwigku, Warunki POMIAIU ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e et e e e snee e e eaes 46
Y S 46
IMIONTAZ . ...ttt ettt et e e e et s et e e et s e s e s e s ess s et e s e s s et e s e s esesess s esesess s en s e sesennesesenn s ne 47
Montaz SANEK PROWADZACY CH ...ttt ettt et sate e ate e e saeeeeae e e aneeeamneeeaneeeaneean 56
CZESCi SKIAUOWE ...ttt ettt e e e ettt e e e sa b et e e e st et e e e aabe e e e e sbaeeeeaabeeeee e 56
1Y/ (] | €= 2SSOSR 57
Ustawianie StolU rOZSUWANEJO .......cooiieiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnneeeeeeas 59
Yo 0] =Tt = T = ) TR L SR SRR 59
OBSEUGA .o h et h et h oo E et eh e e e b et e n bt na e e e er et 59
e 740 (01 (011 = | T[NPSO 59
B 1= 1017 0T i SRS PUPUPRO: 59
LU U] o 0 1= o 1= SRS 59
Ustawianie kata CieCia UKOSNEJO. .....c.oiuuiiiiiiiiie ettt e e et e e e e e e e anes 60
Ustawianie WYSOKOSCI OSIIZa .........uuiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt e e bb e e e st e e e aabeeeeeaaes 60
CIECIE WZAIUZNE ...ttt e e a et e e e ea bt e e e st bt e e e aabe e e e e sbae e e e aneeeeeaes 60
CHECIE UKOSNE ...ttt ettt a e e a et e e e sttt e e e oa bt e e e e aa b et e e e aabe e e e e sabe e e e e abeeeeesneeeeaan 60
Ciecie wzdtuzne przedmiotow szerszych Niz 120 MIM.......coooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 60
Ciecie wzdtuzne przedmiotow wezszych Niz 120 MM .......ooiiiiiiiiiiiee e 60
Pitowanie Krawedzi | PASKOW ........coi ittt e e e e e e e e e e e s eeeeas 61
Ciecie poprzeczne WGSKiCh €lEMENTOW ..........ciiii i e e e e e e eeanees 61
ROWKOWENIE, TAZOWENIE ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 61
PODLEACZANIE DO PRADU ...ttt sttt ettt ettt e bt st e sb et e ner e e e e s 61
KADEI T WEYCZKA ...ttt e ettt e e e st e e e e enbe e e e e nbe e e e e anbeeeeeeeas 61
T a1 =T g Lo 2= o SR 62
T a1 Qo] £= 4o 1 S SR 62
KONSERWACUA ...ttt ettt et e ettt ettt e e ate e e aeeeamee e e te e e emteeaneeaaaeeeemseeeameeeamseeaaneeeaneeaanseens 62
WYKRYWANIE USTEREK. ...ttt ettt et e e et e e e mte e e emteeeseeeaneeesneeesmtesanneeann 63
ENGLISH 64
SAFETY INSTRUGCTIONS. ...ttt ettt e e et e et e e eae e e e ee e e teeesmteeesneeeemseeeseeeamneeeaneeeanes 64
o710 [ SR 65
Only use in the iINteNded MaNNET..........ooo e e 65
REMAINING FISKS ...ttt e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e s nab e e e e e e e e e e e s annneneeeeanan 65
Safety instructions for SlidiNg Carriage ..........coi i e 66
Other safety INSITUCHONS ........oo i e e e e e e e s et e e e e e e e e aeennnes 66
TECHNICAL DAT A . ettt ettt bt e bt e bt e s ettt e eh e e e bt e e be e e s b et e ea bt e e abe e e ann e e sbeeesareeennee e 66
Noise level, measurement CONAItIONS .........cccuiiiiiiiiiie e 66
1D S 66



Installation of SLIDING CARRIAGE ... .ot e e e e e e e e e 76

(070] 10 oo ) a =101 & T0 OSSR PP 76
INSTAIATION ...t e e e e e e e e 77
Adjusting sliding table QUITE ..........eeviiiiiiieiiieee e nnnnnan 79
Setting @ 90° @NGIE .....eieiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e ———aaa e e s e e —————aaaaeeaaannraees 79
L N T PR 79
L= 1] T U SRR 79
1= 1015 o] o S PSSR 79
(070] 00100117 T] o] o e TR PP ORI 79
Setting the MItre ANGIE ... ..o e e 80
Height setting of SAW DIade.........ooiiiiii e 80
(@31 1Yo Vo TSSO 80
YT SIS 1V T SRR URRT 80
Cleaving workpieces wider than 120 MM ..........oooiiiiiii e e e 80
Cleaving workpieces narrower than 120 MM ........ccciiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e 80
(10111 aTo I=To (o (ST 3= a Lo 1K) 1 ] o1 3OS 81
Cross Cutting NArrOW WOTKDPIECES .......coui ittt ettt e ettt e e st e e s anneeeeeanneeee s 81
Groove cutting, Bevel CULLING ......ooo i 81
ELECTRICAL CONNEGCTION ...ttt ettt st et e st e et e e mee e st e e e smeeeameeeeanseeeneeeanseeaneeesnseeenneenn 81
o1 oo o =T g T o] 0o [P PP PRSP 81
SINGIE PRASE MOTOT ... ettt et e e 82
B I LT o] g E= TS TN T ] (o ) USSR 82
MAINTENANG E ...ttt ettt ettt h bt e e b et e he e e oabe e e oh b e e eabe e e abe e e aabe e e abeeeambeesbeeesaeeaaneeeas 82

TROUBLESHOOTING ...ttt ettt ettt s e r e s b b e e e nee e 83



SVENSKA

SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Las bruksanvisningen noggrant innan anvandning!

> Q@@

Anvisningarna innehaller viktig information rérande sakerhet montering, justering, skotsel och
reservdelar.

Folj alltid gallande regler rérande arbetsplatssakerhet och olycksfallsférebyggande.
Bruksanvisningen ska forvaras skyddat i narheten av verktyget. Las anvisningarna noga fére
anvandning. Personer som inte tagit del av dessa anvisningar ska inte anvanda verktyget. Lat inte
barn anvanda verktyget.

Utéver dessa anvisningar ska du alltid folja gallande regler och lagar rérande halsa, sakerhet och
miljé samt god praxis for arbete med trabearbetningsmaskiner.

Anvand horselskydd.

Anvand skyddsglasdgon och ansiktsmask.

Anvand dammfiltermask.

Denna symbol anvands i bruksanvisningen for att ange att det finns risk fér skada om
sakerhetsanvisningarna inte foljs.

Personer som inte tagit del av dessa anvisningar ska inte anvanda verktyget.

Anvand inte verktyget om det ar skadat eller defekt pa nagot satt. Verktyget far endast anvandas
pa avsett satt och i enlighet med dessa anvisningar. Lat aldrig barn eller personer som inte kanner
till elverktyget eller har tagit del av dessa anvisningar anvanda det. Avhjalp eventuella fel och
sakerhetsbrister omedelbart, innan verktyget anvands igen.

Folj alla sakerhets- och varningsmarken pa verktyget.

Sakerhets- och varningsmarken pa verktyget ska vara hela och lasbara. Byt omedelbart ut dem,
om sa behdvs.

VIKTIGT! Risk for hand- och fingerskada vid arbete med roterande sagklinga.

Sakerstall att verktyget star stadigt pa stabilt underlag.

Kontrollera sladden med avseende pa skador. Anvand inte skadade sladdar.

Hall barn pa behdrigt avstand fran apparaten nar den ar ansluten till elnatet.

Verktyget far inte anvandas av personer yngre an 18 ar. Personer dldre an 16 ar kan fa anvanda
verktyget under dévervakning som en del av sin utbildning.

Stor aldrig nagon som arbetar med verktyget.

Montera alltid sagbordets forlangning om nagon annan ska hjalpa till vid sagningen. Medhjalparen
ska sta vid bordsférlangningens utmatningsande.

Hall sagbordet rent fran span och trabitar.

Lést hangande har, smycken, I6st sittande klader och liknande kan fastna i verktyg med rorliga
delar. Detta kan orsaka allvarlig personskada.

Kontrollera motorns rotationsriktning (se avsnittet om elanslutning).

Avlagsna eller forbikoppla aldrig verktygets sakerhetsanordningar.

Stang av verktyget, dra ut sladden och vanta tills alla rorliga delar har stannat helt fére justering,
byte av delar, rengéring eller underhallsarbete.

Stang av verktyget, dra ut sladden och vanta tills alla rérliga delar har stannat helt fére eventuella
reparationer och andra ingrepp.

Verktyget ska alltid anslutas till godkdnd dammutsugningsanordning fore anvandning.



SVENSKA

Anvand inte verktyget om inte alla sdkerhetsanordningar och skydd &r korrekt monterade och
fungerar.

Anvand aldrig sagklingor som ar slda, skeva, deformerade eller p4 annat satt skadade.

Anvand inte snabbstalsklingor.

Spaltkniven ar en viktig sakerhetsanordning. Den hindrar att snittet i arbetsstycket sluter sig bakom
klingan, vilket forhindrar kast.

Fall alltid ned ké&pan Over klinga och arbetsstycke fore sagning.

Anvand matare vid sagning av smala arbetsstycken (mindre an 120 mm). Stang av verktyget, dra
ut sladden och vanta tills alla rérliga delar har stannat helt fére eventuella reparationer och andra
ingrepp samt innan du forsoker avlagsna trabitar som fastnat.

Byt omedelbart ut sagbordsinsatsen om den ar skadad eller sliten.

Fore anvandning ska verktyget anslutas till dammutsug med flexibel, icke brannbar sugslang.
Dammutsugningsanordningen ska slas pa automatiskt samtidigt som verktyget slas pa.

Stang av verktyget och dra ut sladden innan du lamnar arbetsomradet.

Bryt alltid stromférsorjning till verktyget fore eventuella ingrepp. Anslut strémforsorjningen korrekt
innan du anvander verktyget igen.

Elanslutning och andra elarbeten far endast utféras av behorig elektriker.

Satt tillbaka alla sdkerhetsanordningar och skydd efter reparationer och underhall.

Tillbehor

Anvand endast tillbehor som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.

Anvand endast pa avsett satt

Detta verktyg ar tillverkat i enlighet med tillampliga sakerhetsstandarder. Trots detta kan verktyget
orsaka personskada och/eller egendomsskada.

Byggsagen far endast anvandas for sagning av tra. Anvand lamplig sagklinga for arbetsuppgiften
och materialet.

Anvand inte verktyget om det ar skadat eller defekt pa nagot satt. Verktyget far endast anvandas
pa avsett satt och i enlighet med dessa anvisningar. Lat aldrig barn eller personer som inte kanner
till elverktyget eller har tagit del av dessa anvisningar anvanda det. Avhjalp eventuella fel och
sakerhetsbrister omedelbart, innan verktyget anvands igen.

Anvand alltid dammutsugning, med undertryck 1200 Pa och lufthastighet minst 20 m/s, vid sagning
i slutna utrymmen.

Avlagsna inte och stang inte av dammutsugningssystem nar verktyget ar igang.

All annan anvandning ar forbjuden. Tillverkaren patar sig inget ansvar fér skador som uppkommer
till foljd av annan anvandning.

Folj alla sakerhetsanvisningar, underhallsanvisningar och andra anvisningar samt tekniska data.
Faolj alltid gallande regler rorande arbetsplatssakerhet och olycksfallsférebyggande.

Verktyget far endast anvandas och underhallas i enlighet med dessa anvisningar och av utbildad
personal. Tillverkaren patar sig inget ansvar for skador som uppkommer till féljd av att verktyget
utsatts for andringar som inte godkants av tillverkaren.

Anvand endast sagklingor och andra tillbehér som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.

Kvarstaende risker

Risk for hand- och fingerskada om arbetsstycket matas pa olampligt satt.

Risk for personskada till foljd av kast av arbetsstycke eller delar av arbetsstycke, om arbetsstycket
inte sakrats pa lampligt satt eller om arbetsstycket matas pa olampligt satt, till exempel om
Iangdstopp inte anvands.

Risk for hérselskada. Anvand horselskydd.

Risk for skada till foljd av defekt sagklinga. Kontrollera regelbundet sagklingan med avseende pa
skick.

Risk for elolycksfall till foljd av olamplig eller skadad sladd.

Folj alltid anvisningarna for eventuella tillbehor.

Anvisningarna och sdkerhetsanvisningarna tacker inte alla situationer som kan uppkomma.

Folj alla anvisningar och sdkerhetsanvisningar nar du arbetar med verktyget, for att minska risken
for elolycksfall, personskada och brand.



SVENSKA

Sakerhetsanvisningar for skjutslade

3 All personal som arbetar vid maskinen maste ta del av sdkerhetsanvisningarna.

. Maskinen far endast anvdndas da den fungerar som avsett, uppfyller bestdmmelserna och
anvands péa ett sdkerhets- och riskmedvetet satt under beaktande av bruksanvisningen! Atgarda
omgaende stérningar som kan inverka pa sakerheten.

Folj bruksanvisningen for byggsag.

Bar atsittande klader. Ta av smycken, ringar och armbandsur.

Se till att arbetsstycket fors pa ett sékert och exakt satt da det bearbetas.

Hall maskinen och omradet kring den fritt frin span och traavfall.

Personer som arbetar vid maskinen far inte distraheras.

Stang av byggsagen for att avlagsna storningar. Dra ur kontakten.

Las igenom bruksanvisningen for byggsag innan den satts igang.

Skjutsladen far endast anvandas i férbindelse med denna byggsag.

Skjutsladen fungerar som stdd for arbetsstycket vid arbete med byggsag. Lagg inte arbets- och
matverktyg pa skjutsladen.

. Skydds- och spannanordningar som tjanar sakerheten far inte avlagsnas.

Ovriga sidkerhetsanvisningar

. Skador i samband med arbetsstycke som slungas ivag i p.g.a. att arbetsstycket halls eller styrs pa
ett felaktigt satt.
. Skaderisk for fingrar och hander p.g.a. byggsagens roterande sagklinga om arbetsstycket styrs pa
ett felaktigt satt.
. Storre arbetsstycken, sdsom plattor, kan tippa i samband med arbetet och maste darfér styras och
stottas ordentligt.
TEKNISKA DATA
Markspanning 230V ~50Hz
Effekt 2000 W
Driftform/intermittensfaktor S6/20 %
Varvtal 2800 v/min
Motorskydd Ja
Underspanningsskydd Ja
Sagklingans diameter 315 x 30 x 3,6/2 - 24 tander
Hojdinstallning 90°/45° 0-83/0-49 mm
Vinkelinstallning 90°-45°
Langdanslag 580 mm
MattIxb x h 1110 x 600 x 1050 mm
Sagbordets matt 800 x 550 mm
Sagbordets matt med forlangning 950 x 800 mm
Sagbordets hojd med underrede 800 mm
Ljudniva, drift Lw 112,4 dB(A), K=4
Ljudniva vid arbetsplats, drift LpA 102,5 dB(A), K=4

Ljudniva, matningsfoérhallanden

De angivna vardena ar uppmétta faktiska ljudnivaer, som inte nddvandigtvis &ar sékra att arbeta i. Aven
om det finns ett samband mellan avgiven ljudniva och upplevd ljudniva, gar det inte att utifran detta dra
nagra sakra slutsatser rorande behovet av sakerhetsatgarder. Flera andra faktorer paverkar
bullerexponeringen i varje enskilt fall, till exempel arbetslokalens akustik och eventuella andra bullerkallor,
som ytterligare maskiner eller processer, i lokalen. De tillatna bullergransvardena kan dessutom variera
mellan olika lander. Det avilar anvandaren att bedéma eventuella risker.

Damm

Uppmatt dammavgivning ar mindre @n 2 mg/m3 vid anvandning av fungerande dammutsug med
lufthastighet minst 20 m/s.

Anvand alltid horselskydd!

Det deklarerade vardet for vibration, som har uppmatts i enlighet med standardiserad testmetod, kan
anvandas for att jAmfora olika verktyg med varandra och for en prelimindr bedémning av exponering.
Varning! Den faktiska vibrationsnivan under anvandning av elverktyg kan skilja sig frdn det angivna
totalvardet beroende pa hur verktyget anvands. Identifiera darfor de sakerhetsatgarder som kravs for att
skydda anvandaren baserat pa en uppskattning av exponering i verkliga driftférhallanden (som tar hansyn

7



SVENSKA

till alla delar av arbetscykeln sasom tiden nar verktyget ar avstangt och nar den kérs pa tomgang, utéver
igangsattningstiden).

MONTERING

VIKTIGT!
Packa upp verktyget och kontrollera att alla delar finns med och ar oskadade.

Fig. 1
Avlagsna transportskyddet under motorn och
placera sagbordet pa lamplig arbetsyta.

Fig. 1.1

Fast benet pa bordet med 2 sexkantskruvar M6 x
16, 2 brickor 6 mm och 2 muttrar M6. Dra at
skruvforbanden latt for hand.

Fig. 2

Fast strombrytaren pa bordet med 2
sexkantskruvar M6 x 16, 2 brickor 6 mm och 2
muttrar M6.




SVENSKA

Fig. 3

Fast benet pa bordet med 2 sexkantskruvar M6 x
16, 2 brickor 6 mm och 2 muttrar M6. Dra at
skruvforbanden latt for hand.

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Fast benet pa bordet med 2 sexkantskruvar M6 x
16, 2 brickor 6 mm och 2 muttrar M6. Dra at
skruvforbanden latt for hand.

Fig. 4

Fig. 5

Fast benet och slanghéallaren pa bordet med 2
sexkantskruvar M6 x 16, 2 brickor 6 mm och 2
muttrar M6. Dra at skruvforbanden latt for hand.

Fig. 5



SVENSKA

Fig. 6, 6.1

Montera 2 langsidesstag och 2 kortsidesstag pa
benen med 12 sexkantskruvar M6 x 16, 12 brickor
6 mm och 12 muttrar M6. Dra at skruvférbanden
latt for hand.

Fig. 6.1

Fig.7,7.1,7.2,7.3

Fast bordsforlangningen, 2 stag och tvarstag vid
bordet med 6 sexkantskruvar M6 x 16, 6 brickor 6
mm och 6 muttrar M6. Dra at skruvférbanden latt for
hand. Bordsférlangningen kan ocksad anvandas for
att gora bordet bredare, om den monteras pa sidan.

10



SVENSKA

Fig. 7.1

Fig. 7.2

Fig. 7.3

11



SVENSKA

Fig. 8
Montera utsugningsenheten pa det undre
klingskyddet med 4 sexkantskruvar M4 x 10.

Fig. 8

Fig. 9

Fast hjulenheten ndra de bakre benen med 4
sexkantskruvar M6 x 16, 4 brickor 6 mm och 4
muttrar M6. Dra at skruvforbanden latt for hand.

Fig. 10

Stall verktyget pa fotterna och dra at samtliga
skruvforband pa bord, ben och stag. Dra inte at
skruvférbanden for hjulen.

12



SVENSKA

Fig. 11
Placera hjulen sa att de natt och jamnt rér vid
underlaget och dra at hjulenhetens skruvférband.

Fig. 11

Fig. 12, 121

Avlagsna sagbordsinsatsen och montera
spaltkniven i linje med sagklingan som bilden visar.
Lossa skruven, men avlagsna den inte. Dra at
skruvférbandet stadigt nar spaltkniven ar korrekt
justerad.

Fig. 12.1

13



SVENSKA

Fig. 13
Nar spaltkniven &r monterad, satt tillbaka
sagbordsinsatsen med 4 skruvar M6 x 16 med

forsankt skalle.

Fig. 13

Fig. 14
Montera kapan pa spaltkniven med skruv M6 x 25
med kullrig skalle, bricka 6 mm och vingmutter M6.

Fig. 15
Anslut dammutsugningsslangen till
dammutsugningskapan och sugmunstycket.

Fig. 15

14



SVENSKA

Fig. 16

Montera skruvkroken pa det hogra benet med 2
brickor 6 mm och 2 muttrar M6. Kroken ar avsedd for
upphangning av mataren och nyckeln for sagklingan.
Montera de 2 transporthandtagen pa det vanstra
respektive hdgra benet med 4 sexkantskruvar M6 x
16, 4 brickor 6 mm och 4 muttrar M6.

Montering av langdanslag, fig. 17, 17.1
Montera lagerblocken pa klamstycket. Montera
klamstycket pa bordet med 2 skruvar M6 x 30, 2
tandbrickor A6,4 och 2 sexkantmuttrar.

15



SVENSKA

Montering av parallellanslag, fig. 18

Montera mellanplattan pa anslaget med 2 skruvar
med kullrig skalle M6 x 50, 2 brickor A6 och 2
vingmuttrar. Fér pa anslagsskenan pa mellanplattan
och sakra den med vingmuttrarna.

Markning

1 = dversida

2 = undersida S
Lyft spaken for att lasa, tryck ned spaken for att o

frigora. j”:%"

Byte av sagklinga, fig. 19

VIKTIGT!

Stang av apparaten och dra ut sladden innan
arbetet inleds.

Lossa dammutsugkapans vingskruv och ta av
kapan.

Fig. 20
Lossa de 4 krysskruvar som haller bordsinsatsen
och avlagsna insatsen.

16



SVENSKA

Fig. 21
HOj sagklingan sa langt det gar och lossa skruven
med skruvnyckeln.

VIKTIGT!
Skruven ar vanstergangad.

Fig. 21

Fig. 22

Avlagsna flansen och sagklingan.
Byt ut sagklingan. P
Var noga med att montera den nya sagklingan
korrekt.

Kontrollera spaltknivens justering och sétt tillbaka
bordsinsatsen och dammutsugningskapan.

Fig. 22

MONTERING AV SKJUTSLADE

Ingaende delar

Skjutbord
Styrskena
Hallare
Hallare
Anhallarfaste
Anhall

Stopp

NoogohroN~

17



SVENSKA

Montering

Montera héllarna pa sagbordet och pa
styrskenan.

Montera den  kompletta styrskenan pa
bordsskivans vanstra sida med en distansplatta
(A) mellan sagbordet och den framre hallaren.

Infastningsmaterial:

4 insexskruvar M6 x 20

4 sexkantsskruvar M6 x 20
8 brickor A6

8 sexkantsmuttrar M6

1 distansplatta

Skjut pa skjutbordet pa styrskenan. Fast tva
insexskruvar M6 x 40 och tva vingmuttrar i halen
i styrskenans bada andar sa att skjutbordet inte
kan falla av.

18



SVENSKA

Rikta in skjutbordet. Skjutbordet maste I6pa
parallellt med och pad samma hojd som
sagbordet. Dra at skjutbordets skruvar efter
noggrann inriktning.

Montera det kompletta anhallarfastet pa

skjutbordet.

1. Satt i sexkantsskruven M10 (A) med
brickan (B) genom anhallarfastet

2. och plastbrickan (C) som skruvas fast i
bordet.

3. Satt i vingskruven M8 (D) med brickan (E)
genom anhéllarfastet och plastskivan (F).

4. Pa bordets undersida skruvar du sedan
fast med bricka, fijaderbricka och lasmutter
M8 s& att vingskruven spanns nar den
trycks ned.

Installning av skjutbordsstyrning

Kullagerstyrningen kan stallas in genom att man

lossar skruv A.

o Om bordet rullar for Iatt - lossa skruv A,
flytta kullagret uppat och dra sedan at
skruven igen.

. Om bordet rullar fér trogt - lossa skruv A,
flytta kullagret nedat och dra sedan &t
skruven igen

OBS! Gor regelbundet rent skjutsladens glidrullar
fran damm och sagspan, for att behalla dess
funktion.

19



SVENSKA

Installning av 90° vinkel

1. For anhallarfastet (A) mot excentern (B)

och klam fast med spannspaken (C).
2. Lagg en 90° vinkel mot sagklingan och

rikta anhallet.
3. Lossa och efterjustera excenterskruven vid

behov. Stall 45°-skalan (D) pa 0.
4. Gor ett provsnitt och efterjustera vid

behov.

HANDHAVANDE

Uppstallning

Forbered arbetsplatsen dar verktyget ska placeras. Se till att det finns tillrackligt stort fritt utrymme for att
verktyget ska fungera sakert och problemfritt. Verktyget ar avsett for anvandning i slutna utrymmen och
ska placeras stadigt pa stabilt underlag. Férankra verktyget i underlaget med 4 skruvar.

Transport

Anvand lamplig lyftutrustning (kran, gaffeltruck eller liknade) fér att transportera verktyget. Lyft aldrig i
sagbordet. Om verktyget ofta ska flyttas inom arbetsomradet bor transporthjul anvandas.

Idrifttagande

OBS! Folj alla sdkerhetsanvisningar.

VIKTIGT! Alla kapor och skyddsanordningar maste vara monterade innan verktyget startas. Anslut
dammutsugningssystemet innan verktyget startas.

Dammutsugningskapan ska vara nedfalld over klingan vid sagning. Avlagsna dammutsugningskapan vid
sparsagning. Montera omedelbart dammutsugningskapan nar uppgiften ar slutférd.

Sagklingan ska stéllas in sa att dess hogsta punkt ar nagot hogre an arbetsstyckets dverkant.
Alla kapor och skyddsanordningar maste vara monterade innan verktyget slas pa. Kontrollera att
sagklingan och 6vriga rorliga delar ar korrekt monterade och kan réra sig fritt. Avlagsna eventuella spikar,

skruvar och andra metallféremal fran arbetsstycket fére sagning.

VARNING! Verktyget far endast stéllas in av kvalificerad personal.
Installning av gervinkel

1. Lossa vingmuttern och flytta sagklingan till dnskad gervinkel (90°—45°).
2. Kontrollera vinkelinstalliningen fére varje anvandning.
3. GOor ett provsnitt och justera vinkeln, om sa behdvs, med stallskruvarna.

Hojdinstéallning av sagklinga

Lossa vingmuttern och flytta sagklingan till énskad hojd (0-80 mm). Sagklingan ska stallas in s& att dess
hdgsta punkt &r nagot hogre an arbetsstyckets dverkant.

Klyvsagning

1. Montera parallellanslaget.

2. Anvand anslaget med hog kant fér kapbredd stérre an 120 mm och anslaget med lag kant for
kapbredd mindre an 120 mm.

3. Mata arbetsstycket med mataren.

20



SVENSKA

Gersagning
Montera geranslaget for gersagning.

Klyvsagning av arbetsstycken bredare an
120 mm

Verktyg: Klyvsagklinga.

Tillvagagangssatt:

Justera parallellanslaget efter arbetsstyckets bredd. Hall
handerna borta fran rorliga delar. For arbetsstycket
framat med hdéger hand eller med mataren, Anvand alltid
mataren om smala delar sagas loss fran arbetsstycket.
For anslaget bakat till sagbordets mitt eller anvand ett
kort hjalpanslag om det finns risk att arbetsstycket
kommer i klam mellan sagklingan, spaltkniven och
anslaget.

For tydlighetens skull visas inte dammutsugningskapan,
eller bara den 6vre dammutsugningskapan, i figurerna.
Den 6vre dammutsugningskapan ska alltid vara monterad
nar sagen anvands.

Klyvsagning av arbetsstycken smalare an
120 mm

Verktyg: Klyvsagklinga.

Tillvagagangssatt:

Justera parallellanslaget efter arbetsstyckets bredd. Foér
arbetsstycket framat med bada handerna. Anvand
mataren i nadrheten av sagklingan. For arbetsstycket
framat tills det passerat spaltkniven. Anvand alltid
mataren for korta arbetsstycken.

Sagning av kanter och remsor
Verktyg: Sagklinga for finsagning

Tillvdgagangssatt:

Montera anslaget med lag kant eller anvand hjalpanslag.
For fram arbetsstycket med mataren tills &nden av
arbetsstycket nar spaltkniven. Anvand
bordsférlangningen for att forhindra att langa
arbetsstycken faller vid slutet av sagningen.

OBS!

Alla delar och tillbehdr ska monteras med skruvforband.
Endast tillfalligt monterade tillbehor far monteras med
skruvtving.

21



SVENSKA

Kapsagning av smala arbetsstycken
Verktyg: Fintandad kapsagklinga

Tillvagagangssatt:

Justera avvisaren sa att de sagade delarna av
arbetsstycket inte ror vid sagklingans bakkant. Anvand
alltid tvarsagningsjigg eller -anslag.

Avlagsna aldrig span med handerna fran omradet kring
arbetsstycket.

Sparsagning, fassagning
Verktyg: Sagklinga for finsagning

Tillvagagangssatt:

Vid fassagning ska arbetsstycket vandas sa att den
avsagade delen ar pa andra sidan av sagklingan fran
parallellanslaget. Vid sparsagning och fassagning ska
dammutsugningskapan fallas upp och spaltkniven
sankas. Sakerstall att arbetsstycket matas korrekt. Las
det bakre anslaget, om sa behovs.

ELANSLUTNING

Vid leverans ar elmotorn klar for anslutning och uppfyller relevanta standarder enligt VDE och DIN.
Elnat och forlangningssladd vid anvandningsstallet maste uppfylla dessa standarder.

VIKTIGT!

Elmotorn fér 230 VAC, 50 Hz ar konstruerad for driftform S6/40 %. Motorn ar férsedd med
Overhettningsskydd och stings automatiskt av vid dverhettning. Motorn kan slas pa igen nar den har
svalnat.

Sladd och stickpropp

Anvand inte verktyget om sladden eller stickproppen ar skadad. Om sladden blir skadad under arbetet
drar du omedelbart ut sladden. Skadade sladdar och stickproppar medfér risk for elolycksfall. Skadade
sladdar ska omedelbart bytas ut av behdrig elektriker.

Sladd och eventuell férlangningssladd ska uppfylla relevanta standarder enligt VDE och DIN och vara av
typen H 07 RN.

Enfasmotor

. Strémférsorjning 230 VAC, 50 Hz.

. Forlangningssladdar upp till 25 m ska ha ledartvarsnittsarea minst 1,5 mm?. Férlangningssladdar
langre an 25 m ska ha ledartvarsnittsarea minst 2,5 mm?>.

3 Natanslutningen ska vara sdkrad med 16 A trog sakring.

Trefasmotor

. Kontrollera alltid att natspanningen pa arbetsplatsen Gverensstammer med data pa verktygets
typskylt.

. Natsladd och férlangningssladd ska ha 5 ledare: 3 fasledare, 1 nolledare och 1 jordledare.

. Foérlangningssladdar ska ha ledartvarsnittsarea minst 1,5 mm2.

. Natanslutningen ska vara sdkrad med 16 A trég sakring.

. Kontrollera att rotationsriktningen ar korrekt varje gang sagen ansluts ftill ett nytt natuttag.

Fasfoljden kan vara felaktig och behéva andras, till exempel genom omkoppling i natuttaget (far
endast utforas av behorig elektriker).

VIKTIGT! Elanslutning och reparation av elektrisk utrustning far bara utféras av behorig elektriker.

22



SVENSKA

Uppge nedanstaende data vid kontakt med elektriker.
. Motortillverkare.

. Markspanning och antal faser.

. Data fran verktygets typskylt.

Om motorn returneras ska alltid hela drivenheten, inklusive strombrytaren, skickas.

UNDERHALL

VARNING! Stang av verktyget och dra ut sladden fére underhall och installning. Férvara handboken nara
verktyget.

o Hall verktyget rent.

3 Anvand skyddsglasdégon.

VIKTIGT!

. Anvand inga aggressiva rengoéringsmedel pa sagbordets plastdelar. Anvand milt rengéringsmedel.
Utsatt inte verktyget fér vatten.

o Kontrollera sagklingan regelbundet. Anvand aldrig sagklingor som ar sléa, skeva, deformerade

eller pa annat satt skadade. Anvand endast sagklingor som uppfyller kraven enligt EN 847-1.
Byt omedelbart ut sagbordsinsatsen om den ar skadad eller sliten.

Hall sagbordets yta fri fran kada.

Rengor regelbundet verktygets drivenhet fran span och liknande.

Hall luftutloppet fritt fran span och damm.

FELSOKNING

VARNING! Stang alltid av verktyget och dra ut sladden fore justeringar, underhall och rengéring.

Problem Méjlig orsak Atgérd
Sagklingan ar I6s nar Lasmuttern ar inte korrekt atdragen. Dra at lasmuttern (M20,
motorn stangs av. vanstergangad).
Motorn startar inte. Sakringen har 16st ut. Kontrollera sakringen och aterstall
Fel pa forlangningssladden. eller byt den, om s behdvs.
Fel pa anslutningar i motor eller Se avsnittet om férlangningssladdar.
strombrytare. Lat behdrig elektriker kontrollera och
reparera verktyget.
Motorn sténgs av Overhettningsskyddet har Iést ut till Montera en skarp sagklinga. Motorn
automatiskt. folid av att sagklingan ar slo. kan startas igen nar den har svalnat.
Brannmarken pa Lasmuttern ar inte korrekt atdragen. Montera en skarp sagklinga.
arbetsstycket Olamplig sagklinga. Montera en sagklinga med 20 eller 28
Langdanslag feljusterat. tander for klyvsagning.
Jigg feljusterad. Byt ut Idangdanslaget.
Justera jiggen.

Med reservation for tryckfel och konstruktionsandringar som vi inte kan rada o6ver. Vid eventuella
problem, kontakta var serviceavdelning pa telefon 0200-88 55 88.

Jula AB, Box 363, 532 24 SKARA

www.jula.se

Varna om miljén!

Far ej sldngas bland hushallssopor!

Denna produkt innehaller elektriska eller

elektroniska komponenter som skall atervinnas.

Lamna produkten fér atervinning pa anvisad
I rlats t.ex. kommunens atervinnningsstation.

23



NORSK

SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER

Les bruksanvisningen noye for bruk!

3 Anvisningene inneholder viktig informasjon om sikkerhet, montering, justering, vedlikehold og
reservedeler.
. Folg alltid gjeldende regler for sikkerhet pa arbeidsplassen og forebygging av ulykker.

. Bruksanvisningen skal oppbevares beskyttet i naerheten av verktgyet. Les anvisningene ngye for
bruk. Personer som ikke har lest disse anvisningene, skal ikke bruke verktgyet. Ikke la barn bruke
verktgyet.

o | tillegg til disse anvisningene skal du alltid falge gjeldende forskrifter om helse, miljg og sikkerhet

samt god praksis for arbeid med trebearbeidingsmaskiner.

Bruk harselvern.

Bruk vernebriller og ansikismaske.

Bruk stavfiltermaske.

Dette symbolet benyttes i bruksanvisningen for & angi at det er fare for skade hvis
sikkerhetsanvisningene ikke fglges.

> Q@@

. Personer som ikke har lest disse anvisningene, skal ikke bruke verktayet.

. Ikke bruk verktegyet hvis det er skadet eller defekt. Verktoyet skal bare brukes til det det er beregnet
for og i henhold til disse anvisningene. lkke la barn eller personer som er ukjent med el-verktgyet,
eller som ikke har lest disse anvisningene, bruke det. Utbedre eventuelle feil og sikkerhetsmangler
umiddelbart, fgr verktgyet brukes igjen.

. Falg alle sikkerhets- og varselmerker pa verktayet.

Sikkerhets- og varselmerker pa verktgyet skal veere hele og lesbare. Bytt dem umiddelbart ut, hvis

det er ngdvendig.

. VIKTIG! Fare for hand- og fingerskade ved arbeid med roterende sagblad.

. Searg for at verktgyet star stadig pa stabilt underlag.

. Kontroller ledningen naye for skader. lkke bruk skadde ledninger.

. Hold barn pa trygg avstand fra apparatet nar det er koblet til stram.

. Verktayet skal ikke brukes av personer under 18 ar. Personer over 16 ar kan fa bruke verktayet
under tilsyn som et ledd i opplaeringen.

. Forstyrr aldri noen som arbeider med verktgyet.

. Monter alltid sagebordforlengingen hvis en annen skal hjelpe til ved sagingen. Medhjelperen skal
sta ved utmatingsenden av bordforlengingen.

. Hold sagebordet rent for spon og trebiter.

. Lgsthengende har, smykker, lgstsittende kleer og lignende kan sette seg fast i verktgy med
bevegelige deler. Dette kan forarsake alvorlig personskade.

. Kontroller motorens rotasjonsretning (se avsnittet om stremtilkobling).

. Ikke fijern eller koble rundt verktgyets sikkerhetsanordninger.

. Sla av verktayet, trekk ut ledningen og vent til alle bevegelige deler har stanset helt, far justering,
bytte av deler, rengjgring eller vedlikeholdsarbeid.

. Sla av verktayet, trekk ut ledningen og vent til alle bevegelige deler har stanset helt, far eventuelle
reparasjoner og andre inngrep.

. Verktayet skal alltid kobles til godkjent stgvavsug far bruk.

24



NORSK

Ikke bruk verktgyet hvis ikke alle sikkerhetsanordninger og beskyttelser er korrekt montert og
fungerer.

Bruk aldri sagblad som er slgve, skjeve, deformerte eller skadet p4 annen méate.

Ikke bruk hurtigstalblad.

Spaltekniven er en viktig sikkerhetsanordning. Den hindrer at snittet i arbeidsemnet lukker seg bak
bladet, og hindrer dermed at sagen blir kastet tilbake.

Fold alltid ned dekselet over sagblad og arbeidsemne far saging.

Bruk mater ved saging av smale arbeidsemner (mindre enn 120 mm). Sla av verktgyet, trekk ut
ledningen og vent til alle bevegelige deler har stanset helt, far eventuelle reparasjoner og andre
inngrep samt for du forsgker & fjerne trebiter som har satt seg fast.

Bytt umiddelbart ut sagebordinnsatsen hvis den er slitt eller skadet.

Faor bruk skal verktgyet kobles til stavavsug med fleksibel, ikke brennbar sugeslange. Stgvavsuget
skal slas pa automatisk samtidig som verktgyet slas pa.

Sla av verkteyet og trekk ut ledningen fer du forlater arbeidsomradet.

Bryt alltid stremforsyningen til verktayet fer eventuelle inngrep. Koble stremforsyningen riktig for du
bruker verktgyet igjen.

Strgmtilkobling og annet elektroarbeid skal bare utfgres av autorisert elektriker.

Sett pa plass alle sikkerhetsanordninger og beskyttelser etter reparasjoner og vedlikehold.

Tilbehor

Bruk kun tilbehgr som anbefales av produsenten.

Bruk bare til det det er beregnet for.

Dette verktgyet er produsert i henhold til gjeldende sikkerhetsstandarder. Verktgyet kan likevel
forarsake personskade og/eller skade pa eiendom.

Byggsagen skal bare brukes til saging av tre. Bruk et sagblad som passer til arbeidsoppgaven og
materialet.

Ikke bruk verktgyet hvis det er skadet eller defekt. Verktoyet skal bare brukes til det det er beregnet
for og i henhold til disse anvisningene. lkke la barn eller personer som er ukjent med el-verktgyet,
eller som ikke har lest disse anvisningene, bruke det. Utbedre eventuelle feil og sikkerhetsmangler
umiddelbart, far verktgyet brukes igjen.

Bruk alltid stevavsug med undertrykk 1200 Pa og lufthastighet pa minst 20 m/s ved saging i
lukkede rom.

Ikke fijern eller sla av stgvsug nar verktgyet er i gang.

All annen bruk er forbudt. Produsenten patar seg ikke ansvar for skader som oppstar som faglge av
annen bruk.

Folg alle sikkerhetsanvisninger, vedlikeholdsanvisninger og andre anvisninger samt tekniske data.
Falg alltid gjeldende regler for sikkerhet pa arbeidsplassen og for forebygging av ulykker.

Verktayet skal bare brukes og vedlikeholdes i samsvar med disse anvisningene og av kvalifisert
personale. Produsenten patar seg ikke ansvar for skader som oppstar som fglge av at verktgyet er
utsatt for endringer som ikke er godkjent av produsenten.

Bruk kun sagblad og annet tilbehgr som anbefales av produsenten.

Andre farer

Fare for hand- og fingerskade hvis arbeidsemnet mates pa uegnet mate.

Fare for personskade som fglge av at arbeidsemnet eller deler av arbeidsemnet kastes tilbake,
hvis arbeidsemnet ikke er sikret pa egnet mate, eller hvis arbeidsemnet mates pa uegnet mate, for
eksempel hvis lengdestopper ikke benyttes.

Fare for hgrselskade. Bruk hgrselvern.

Fare for skade som folge av defekt sagblad. Kontroller verkt@yet regelmessig for & se om det er i
god stand.

Fare for el-ulykke som felge av uegnet eller skadet ledning.

Folg alltid anvisningene for eventuelt tilbehar.

Anvisningene og sikkerhetsanvisningene dekker ikke alle situasjoner som kan oppsta.

Falg alle anvisninger og sikkerhetsanvisninger nar du arbeider med verktgyet, for & redusere faren
for el-ulykker, personskade og brann.

25



NORSK

Sikkerhetsanvisninger for skyvesleide

3 Alle som arbeider ved maskinen, ma lese sikkerhetsanvisningene.

. Maskinen ma kun brukes nar den oppfyller bestemmelsene og fungerer som den skal. Den ma
brukes pa en sikkerhets- og risikobevisst mate, og man ma ta hensyn til bruksanvisningen.
Forstyrrelser som kan pavirke sikkerheten, ma utbedres umiddelbart.

Folg bruksanvisningen for byggsagen.

Bruk tettsittende kleer. Ta av smykker, ringer og armbandsur.

Pass pa at arbeidsemnet fares pa en sikker og n@gyaktig mate nar det bearbeides.

Hold maskinen og omradet rundt den fritt for spon og treavfall.

Personer som arbeider ved maskinen, ma ikke distraheres.

Sla av byggsagen for a fjerne forstyrrelser. Trekk ut kontakten.

Les bruksanvisningen for byggsagen for den settes i gang.

Skyvesleiden ma kun brukes sammen med denne byggsagen.

Skyvesleiden fungerer som statte for arbeidsemnet ved arbeid med byggsagen. Ikke legg arbeids-
og maleverktgy pa skyvesleiden.

. Beskyttelses- og spennanordninger som har et sikkerhetsformal, ma ikke fiernes.

@vrige sikkerhetsanvisninger

. Det kan oppsta skader som fglge av at arbeidsemnet slynges av garde fordi det holdes eller
handteres pa feil mate.

. Det er fare for skader pa fingre og hender pa grunn av byggsagens roterende sagblad hvis
arbeidsemnet handteres pa feil mate.

. Starre arbeidsemner, som for eksempel plater, kan tippe under arbeidet og ma derfor handteres

korrekt og stettes ordentlig.

TEKNISKE DATA

Merkespenning 230V ~50 Hz

Effekt 2000 W
Driftsform/intermittensfaktor S6/20 %

Turtall 2800 o./min.

Motorvern Ja
Underspenningsbeskyttelse Ja

Sagbladets diameter 315 x 30 x 3,6/2 - 24 tenner
Hgydeinnstilling 90°/45° 0-83/0-49 mm
Vinkelinnstilling 90°-45°

Lengdeanlegg 580 mm

Mal (I x b x h) 1110 x 600 x 1 050 mm
Sagebordets mal 800 x 550 mm
Sagebordets mal med forlenging 950 x 800 mm
Sagebordets hayde med understell 800 mm

Lydniva, drift Lw
Lydniva ved arbeidsplass, drift LpA

112,4 dB(A), K=4
102,5 dB(A), K=4

Lydniva, malingsforhold

De angitte verdiene er malte, faktiske lydnivaer som ikke n@dvendigvis er sikre & arbeide i. Selv om det er
en sammenheng mellom avgitt lydnivd og opplevd lydniva, kan det ikke ut fra dette trekkes noen sikre
konklusjoner om behovet for sikkerhetstiltak. Flere andre faktorer pavirker stgyeksponeringen i hvert
enkelt tilfelle, for eksempel akustikken i arbeidslokalet og eventuelle andre stgykilder, som andre
maskiner eller prosesser i lokalet. De tillatte grenseverdiene for stgy kan dessuten variere mellom ulike
land. Det er brukerens ansvar & vurdere eventuell risiko.

Stov

Malt stavavgivning er mindre enn 2 mg/m3 ved bruk av fungerende stgvavsug med lufthastighet pa minst
20 m/s.

Bruk alltid herselvern!

Den angitte verdien for vibrasjon, som er malt i henhold til standardiserte testmetoder, kan brukes til &
sammenlikne ulike verktgy med hverandre og til en preliminaer vurdering av eksponering.

26



NORSK

Advarsel! Det faktiske vibrasjonsnivaet ved bruk av el-verktgy kan avvike fra den angitte totalverdien,
avhengig av hvordan verktgyet brukes. Finn derfor ut hvilke sikkerhetstiltak som er ngdvendig for a
beskytte brukeren, pa grunnlag av en vurdering av eksponering under reelle driftsforhold (som tar hensyn
til alle delene av arbeidsprosessen, som tiden nar verktgyet er avslatt, og nar det kjgres pa tomgang,
utover igangsettingstiden).

MONTERING

VIKTIG!
Pakk opp verktayet og kontroller at alle deler er med og er uskadde.

Fig. 1
Fjern transportbeskyttelsen under motoren og
plasser sagebordet pa egnet arbeidsflate.

Fig. 1.1

Fest beinet pa bordet med 2 sekskantskruer M6 x
16, 2 skiver 6 mm og 2 muttere M6. Stram til
skrueforbindelsene lett for hand.

Fig. 2

Fest streambryteren pa& bordet med 2
sekskantskruer M6 x 16, 2 skiver 6 mm og 2
muttere M6.

27



NORSK

Fig. 3

Fest beinet pa bordet med 2 sekskantskruer M6 x
16, 2 skiver 6 mm og 2 muttere M6. Stram til
skrueforbindelsene lett for hand.

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Fest beinet pa bordet med 2 sekskantskruer M6 x
16, 2 skiver 6 mm og 2 muttere M6. Stram til
skrueforbindelsene lett for hand.

Fig. 4

Fig. 5
Fest beinet og slangeholderen pa bordet med 2
sekskantskruer M6 x 16, 2 skiver 6 mm og 2
muttere M6. Stram til skrueforbindelsene lett for
hand.

Fig. 5

28



NORSK

Fig. 6, 6.1

Monter 2 langsidestag og 2 kortsidestag pa beina
med 12 sekskantskruer M6 x 16, 12 skiver 6 mm
og 12 muttere M6. Stram til skrueforbindelsene
lett for hand.

Fig. 6.1

Fig.7,7.1,7.2,7.3

Fest bordforlengingen, 2 stag og tverrstag ved
bordet med 6 sekskantskruer M6 x 16, 6 skiver 6
mm og 6 muttere M6. Stram il
skrueforbindelsene lett for hand.
Bordforlengingen kan ogsa brukes til & gjere
bordet bredere, hvis det monteres pa siden.

29



NORSK

Fig. 7.1

Fig. 7.2

Fig. 7.3

30



NORSK

Fig. 8
Monter avsugsenheten pa den underste
sagbeskyttelsen med 4 sekskantskruer M4 x 10.

Fig. 8

Fig. 9
Fest hjulenheten i neerheten av de bakre beina
med 4 sekskantskruer M6 x 16, 4 skiver 6 mm og
4 muttere M6. Stram til skrueforbindelsene lett for
hand.

Fig. 10

Still verktayet pa feottene og trekk til samtlige
skrueforbindelser pa bord, bein og stag. lkke
trekk til skrueforbindelsene for hjulene.

31



NORSK

Fig. 11

Plasser hjulene slik at de har god og jevn
bergring med underlaget, og trekk il
hjulenhetens skrueforbindelser.

Fig. 11

Fig. 12, 12.1
Fjern sagebordinnsatsen og monter spaltekniven
pa linje med sagbladet, som vist pa bildet. Lasne
skruen, men ikke fijern den.  Trekk
skrueforbindelsen godt til nar spaltekniven er
riktig justert.

Fig. 12.1

32



NORSK

Fig. 13

Nar spaltekniven er montert, setter du
sagebordinnsatsen tilbake med 4 skruer M6 x 16
med forsenket hode.

Fig. 13

Fig. 14

Monter dekselet pa spaltekniven med skrue M6 x
25 med rundt hode, skive 6 mm og vingemutter
M6.

Fig. 15
Koble stgvavsugsslangen til stevavsugsdekselet
0og sugemunnstykket.

Fig. 15

33



NORSK

Fig. 16

Monter skruekroken pa det hgyre beinet med 2
skiver 6 mm og 2 muttere M6. Kroken er
beregnet for opphenging av materen og nagkkelen
for sagbladet.

Monter de 2 transporthandtakene pa det venstre,
henholdsvis hgyre, beinet med 4 sekskantskruer
M6 x 16, 4 skiver 6 mm og 4 muttere M6.

Montere lengdeanlegg (fig. 17, 17.1

Monter lagerblokken pa klemstykket. Monter
klemstykket pa bordet med 2 skruer M6 x 30, 2
tannskiver A6, 4 og 2 sekskantmuttere.

34



NORSK

Montere parallellanlegg (fig. 18
Monter mellomplaten pa anlegget med 2 skruer
med rundt hode M6 x 50, 2 skiver A6 og 2

vingemuttere. For anleggsskinnen pa
mellomplaten og fest den med vingemutterne.
Merking

1 = overside

2 = underside == -
Loft spaken for a lase, trykk ned spaken for a o
frigjare. - !

Bytte sagblad, fig. 19

VIKTIG!

Sld av apparatet og trekk ut ledningen for
arbeidet starter.

Lgsne vingeskruen pa dekselet til stovavsuget og
ta av dekselet.

Fig. 20
Lgsne de 4 krysskruene som holder fast
bordinnsatsen, og fjern innsatsen.

35



NORSK

Fig. 21
Hev sagbladet sa langt som mulig, og lgsne
skruen med skiftengkkelen.

VIKTIG!
Skruen er venstregjenget.

Fig. 21

Fig. 22

Fjern flensen og sagbladet.

Bytt ut sagbladet.

Veer ngye med & montere det nye sagbladet pa
riktig mate.

Kontroller justeringen av spaltekniven og sett pa
plass igjen bordinnsatsen og dekselet il
stgvavsuget.

Fig. 22

MONTERING AV SKYVESLEIDE

Inngaende deler

Skyvebord
Styreskinne
Holder
Holder
Anleggsfeste
Anlegg
Stopp

NoogohrwN~

36



NORSK

Montering

Monter holderne pa sagbordet og pa
styreskinnen.

Monter den komplette styreskinnen pa
bordplatens venstre side med en avstandsplate
(A) mellom sagbordet og den fremre holderen.

Festemateriell:

4 innvendig sekskant-skruer M6 x 20
4 sekskantskruer M6 x 20

8 skiver A6

8 sekskantmuttere M6

1 avstandsplate

Sett skyvebordet pa styreskinnen. Fest to
innvendig sekskant-skruer M6 x 40 og to
vingemuttere i hullene i begge endene pa
styreskinnen slik at skyvebordet ikke kan falle av.

37



NORSK

Juster skyvebordet. Skyvebordet ma lgpe
parallelt med og pa samme hgyde som
sagbordet. Skru til skyvebordets skruer etter
justeringen.

Monter det komplette anleggsfestet pa

skyvebordet.

1. Sett i sekskantskruen M10 (A) med skiven
(B) gjennom anleggsfestet

2. og plastskiven (C) som skrus fast i bordet.

3. Sett i vingeskruen M8 (D) med skiven (E)
gjennom anleggsfestet og plastskiven (F).

4. Skru deretter fast undersiden av bordet
med skive, fjaerskive og lasemutter M8 slik
at vingeskruen spennes nar den trykkes
ned.

38



NORSK

Innstilling av skyvebordsstyring

Kulelagerstyringen kan stilles inn ved a lgsne

skrue A.

. Hvis bordet ruller for lett, Igsner du skrue
A, flytter kulelageret oppover og skrur
deretter til skruen igjen.

. Hvis bordet ruller for tregt, l@asner du skrue
A, flytter kulelageret nedover og skrur
deretter til skruen igjen.

OBS! For at den skal fungere optimalt, ma
skyvesleidens glideruller rengjores regelmessig
for stgv og sagspon.

Innstilling av 90° vinkel

1. Far anleggsfestet (A) mot eksenteren (B)
og klem fast med spennspaken (C).
2. Legg en 90° vinkel mot sagbladet og juster

anlegget.
3. Lasne og etterjuster eksenterskruen ved
behov. Still 45°-skalaen (D) pa 0.
4. Gjar et prgvesnitt og etterjuster ved behov.
BRUK
Oppstilling

Klargjer arbeidsplassen der verktagyet skal plasseres. Serg for at det er tilstrekkelig ledig plass til at
verktgyet kan fungere sikkert og problemfritt. Verktayet er beregnet for bruk i lukkede rom og skal ha en
stedig plassering pa stabilt underlag. Forankre verktgyet i underlaget med 4 skruer.

Transport

Bruk egnet lofteutstyr (kran, gaffeltruck eller tilsvarende) ved transport av verktgyet. Loft aldri i
sagebordet. Hvis verktgyet skal flyttes ofte innen arbeidsomradet, ber transporthjul benyttes.

Oppstart
OBS! Fglg alltid sikkerhetsanvisningene.

VIKTIG! Alle deksler og beskyttelsesanordninger ma vaere montert for verktoyet startes. Koble til
stgvavsugssystemet fgr verktgyet startes.

Stevavsugsdekselet skal veere nedfelt over bladet ved saging. Fjern stgvavsugsdekselet ved sporsaging.
Monter stgvavsugsdekselet umiddelbart etter at oppgaven er fullfgrt.

Sagbladet skal stilles inn slik at det hgyeste punktet er litt hayere enn overkanten av arbeidsemnet.

Alle deksler og beskyttelsesanordninger ma vaere montert for verktgyet slas pa. Kontroller at sagbladet
og gvrige bevegelige deler er riktig montert og kan bevege seg fritt. Fjern eventuelle spikre, skruer og
andre metallgjenstander fra arbeidsemnet fgr saging.

ADVARSEL! Verktgyet ma kun stilles inn av kvalifisert personell

39



NORSK

Innstilling av gjaringsvinkel

1. Lasne vingemutteren og flytt sagbladet til gnsket gjaeringsvinkel (90°— 45°).
2. Kontroller vinkelinnstillingen far hver bruk.
3. Utfer et prgvesnitt og juster om ngdvendig vinkelen med justeringsskruene.

Haydeinnstilling av sagblad

Lagsne vingemutteren og flytt sagbladet til gnsket hgyde (0-80 mm). Sagbladet skal stilles inn slik at det
hagyeste punktet er litt hgyere enn overkanten av arbeidsemnet.

Klgyving

1. Monter parallellanlegget.

2. Bruk anlegget med hgy kant til kappebredder over 120 mm og anlegget med lav kant til
kappebredder under 120 mm.

3. Mat arbeidsemnet med materen.

Gjaersaging
Monter gjeeringsanlegget for gjaersaging.

Klgyving av arbeidsemner som er bredere
enn 120 mm

Verktgy: Klgyvesagblad.

Fremgangsmate:

Juster parallellanlegget  etter  bredden pa
arbeidsemnet. Hold hendene unna bevegelige deler.
Far arbeidsemnet fremover med hgyre hand eller med
materen. Bruk alltid materen hvis smale deler sages
los fra arbeidsemnet. Far anlegget bakover til midten
av sagebordet, eller bruk et kort hjelpeanlegg hvis det
er fare for at arbeidsemnet kommer i klem mellom
sagbladet, spaltekniven og anlegget.

Det gjgres oppmerksom pa at figurene ikke viser
stgvavsugsdekselet, eller bare det avre
stgvavsugsdekselet.

Det gvre stgvavsugsdekselet skal alltid vaere montert
nar sagen benyttes.

Klgyving av arbeidsemner som er smalere
enn 120 mm

Verktoy: Klgyvesagblad.

Fremgangsmate:

Juster parallellanlegget  etter  bredden pa
arbeidsemnet. Far arbeidsemnet fremover med begge
hendene. Ma ikke brukes i neerheten av sagbladet.
For arbeidsemnet fremover til det har passert
spaltekniven.  Bruk alltid materen til korte
arbeidsemner.

40



NORSK

Saging av kanter og strimler
Verktgy: Sagblad for finsaging

Fremgangsmate:

Monter anlegget med lav kant eller bruk hjelpeanlegg.
For arbeidsemnet frem med materen til enden av
arbeidsemnet nar spaltekniven. Bruk bordforlengingen
for & hindre at lange arbeidsemner faller ved slutten
av sagingen.

OBS!

Alle deler og tilbehgr skal monteres med
skrueforbindelser. Bare midlertidig montert tilbehgr
kan monteres med skruetvinge.

Kapping av smale arbeidsemner
Verktgy: Fintannet kappesagblad

Fremgangsmate:

Juster avviseren slik at de sagede delene av
arbeidsemnet ikke bergrer bakkanten av sagbladet.
Bruk alltid tverrsagingsjibb eller -anlegg.

Bruk aldri hendene til a fijerne spon fra omradet rundt
arbeidsemnet.

Sporsaging, fasesaging
Verktgy: Sagblad for finsaging

Fremgangsmate:

Ved fasesaging skal arbeidsemnet snus, slik at den
avsagde delen er pa andre siden av sagbladet i
forhold til parallellanlegget. Ved sporsaging og
fasesaging skal stgvavsugsdekselet foldes opp og
spaltekniven senkes. Sgrg for at arbeidsemnet mates
riktig. Las det bakre anlegget, om ngdvendig.

STROMTILKOBLING

Ved levering er el-motoren klar for tilkobling og oppfyller relevante standarder i henhold til VDE og DIN.
Stremnett og skjgteledning ved brukerstedet ma oppfylle disse standardene.

VIKTIG!
El-motoren for 230 VAC, 50 Hz er konstruert for driftsform S6/40 %. Motoren er utstyrt med
overopphetingsvern og slas automatisk av ved overoppheting. Motoren kan slas pa igjen nar den har kjalt
seg ned.

Ledning og stopsel

Verktogyet ma ikke brukes hvis ledningen eller stgpselet er skadet. Hvis ledningen blir skadet under
arbeidet, ma du straks trekke den ut. Skadde ledninger og st@psler medfarer fare for el-ulykker. Skadde
ledninger skal umiddelbart byttes ut av autorisert elektriker.

Ledning og eventuell skjateledning skal oppfylle relevante standarder i henhold til VDE og DIN, og skal
veere av typen H 07 RN.

41



NORSK

Enfasemotor

. Stremforsyning 230 VAC, 50 Hz.

o Skjeteledninger opptil 25 m skal ha et ledertverrsnitt pa minst 1,5 mm?2. Skjgteledninger som er
lengre enn 25 m, skal ha et tverrsnitt pa minst 2,5 mm?2.

. Stremtilkoblingen skal veere sikret med en treg 16 A-sikring.

Trefasemotor

Kontroller alltid at nettspenningen pa arbeidsplassen tilsvarer dataene pa verktayets typeskilt.
Stremledning og skjateledning skal ha 5 ledere: 3 faseledere, 1 nulleder og 1 jordleder.
Skjgteledninger skal ha et ledertverrsnitt pa minst 1,5 mm2

Stremtilkoblingen skal veere sikret med en treg 16 A-sikring.

Kontroller at rotasjonsretningen er riktig hver gang sagen kobles til en ny stikkontakt.
Faserekkefglgen kan veere feil og mé kanskje endres, for eksempel ved omkobling i stikkontakten
(skal bare utfares av autorisert elektriker).

VIKTIG! Stregmtilkobling og reparasjon av elektrisk utstyr skal bare utferes av autorisert elektriker.

Oppgi dataene nedenfor ved kontakt med elektriker.

. Motorprodusent.

. Merkespenning og antall faser.
. Data fra verktayets typeskilt.

Hvis motoren returneres, skal alltid hele drivenheten med strgmbryteren sendes.

VEDLIKEHOLD

ADVARSEL! Sla av verktayet og trekk ut ledningen far vedlikehold og installering. Oppbevar handboken i

naerheten av verktagyet.

. Hold verktgyet rent.

. Bruk vernebiriller.

VIKTIG!

. Ikke bruk aggressive rengjgringsmidler pa sagebordets plastdeler. Bruk et mildt rengjgringsmiddel.
Ikke utsett verktayet for vann.

. Kontroller sagbladet regelmessig. Bruk aldri sagblad som er slgve, skjeve, deformerte eller skadet

pa annen mate. Bruk bare sagblad som oppfyller kravene i EN 847-1.

Bytt umiddelbart ut sagebordinnsatsen hvis den er slitt eller skadet.
Hold overflaten av sagebordet fri for kvae.
Rengjar verkteyets drivenhet regelmessig for spon og tilsvarende.
Hold luftutlgpet fritt for spon og stav.

FEILSOKING

ADVARSEL! Sla av verktayet og trekk ut ledningen fer justeringer, vedlikehold og rengjaring.

Problem Mulig arsak Tiltak
Sagbladet er lgst nar| Lasemutteren er ikke riktig trukket | Trekk til  ldsemuteren  (M20,
motoren slas av. til. venstregjenget).

Motoren starter ikke.

Sikringen har lgst seg ut.

Feil pa skjgteledningen.

Feil pa tilkoblinger i motor eller
strambryter.

Kontroller sikringen og tilbakestill
eller bytt den, hvis ngdvendig.

Se avsnittet om skjgteledninger.

La autorisert elektriker kontrollere og
reparere verkigyet.

arbeidsemnet.

til.

Uegnet sagblad.
Lengdeanlegg feiljustert.
Jigg feiljustert.

Motoren slas| Overopphetingsvernet har lgst ut | Monter et skarpt sagblad. Motoren

automatisk av. fordi sagbladet er slgvt. kan startes igjen nar den har kjglt
seg ned.

Brennmerker pa| Lasemutteren er ikke riktig trukket | Monter et skarpt sagblad.

Monter et sagblad med 20 eller 28
tenner for klgyving.

Bytt ut lengdeanlegget.

Juster jiggen.

42




NORSK

Med forbehold om trykkfeil og konstruksjonsendringer utenfor var kontroll. Ved eventuelle problemer,
kontakt var serviceavdeling pa telefon 67 90 01 34.

Jula Norge AS, Solheimsveien 6-8, 1471 LORENSKOG
www.jula.no

Verne om miljget!

Ma ikke kastes sammen med husholdningsavfallet!
Dette produktet inneholder elektriske eller
elektroniske komponenter som skal gjenvinnes.
Lever produkt till gjenvinning pa anvist sted, f.eks.

B kommunens miljgstasjon.

43



POLSKI

ZASADY BEZPIECZENSTWA

Przed uzyciem uwaznie przeczytaj instrukcje obstugi!

3 Instrukcja zawiera wazne informacje o bezpieczenstwie, montazu, regulaciji, pielegnacji i czesciach
zamiennych.

. Postepuj zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi zasadami dotyczacymi bezpieczenstwa w miejscu pracy
i zapobiegania wypadkom.

. Instrukcja obstugi powinna znajdowac sie w bezpiecznym miejscu, w poblizu narzedzia. Przed

uzyciem doktadnie przeczytaj niniejsze wskazoéwki. Osoby, ktére nie zapoznaly sie z niniejsza
instrukcja, nie powinny obstugiwa¢ narzedzia. Nie pozwalaj dzieciom uzywac narzedzia.

. Oprocz instrukcji nalezy przestrzega¢ zasad dotyczgcych zdrowia, bezpieczenstwa i srodowiska
oraz posiada¢ praktyke w pracy z urzgdzeniami do obrébki drewna.

Uzywaj srodkéw ochrony stuchu.

Nos okulary ochronne i maske.

Uzywaj maski przeciwpytowe;.

Niniejszy symbol pojawia sie w instrukcji, gdy zachodzi ryzyko wypadku na skutek
nieprzestrzegania zasad w niej zawartych.

> @@

. Osoby, ktére nie zapoznaly sie z niniejszg instrukcjg, nie powinny obstugiwac narzedzia.

. Nie uzywaj narzedzia, jesli jest uszkodzone w jakikolwiek sposob. Narzedzia mozna uzywac
wytgcznie w okreslony sposoéb, zgodnie z niniejszg instrukcjg. Elektronarzedzie przechowuj poza
zasiegiem dzieci i nie pozwdl uzywac¢ go osobom, ktére nie znajg danego narzedzia lub tez nie
zapoznaty sie z niniejszymi zaleceniami bezpiecznego postugiwania sie nim. Rozwigz ewentualne
problemy z urzadzeniem przed ponownym uruchomieniem.

. Przestrzegaj wszystkich przepiséw bezpieczehstwa i ostrzezen na urzgdzeniu.

. Symbole ostrzegawcze na narzedziu powinny by¢ nienaruszone i czytelne. W razie potrzeby
wymien oznaczenia.

o WAZNE! Ryzyko zranienia dfoni i palcow podczas pracy z obracajgcym sie ostrzem.

Upewnij sie, ze narzedzie stoi na stabilnym podtozu.
Sprawdz kabel narzedzia w celu wykrycia ewentualnych uszkodzen. Nie uzywaj uszkodzonych

kabli.

. Dzieciom nie wolno przebywa¢ w poblizu podtgczonej do pradu pilarki.

. Narzedzie nie powinno by¢ uzywane przez osoby ponizej 18 roku zycia. Osoby powyzej 16 roku
zycia mogg uzywac narzedzia pod nadzorem jako czes¢ praktyki zawodowe;.

. Nie przeszkadzaj operatorowi narzedzia.

3 Jesli druga osoba ma pomagac przy pitowaniu, zamontuj przedtuzenie stotu. Pomocnik powinien
sta¢ przy przedtuzeniu stotu, stuzgcym do podawania obrabianego przedmiotu.

. Utrzymuj ostrze czyste od trocin i kawatkéw drewna.

. Nie nos luznych ubran, 0zddb i innych rzeczy, ktére mogg zosta¢ wciggniete przez ruchome czesci
urzagdzenia. Moze to spowodowac powazne obrazenia ciata.

. Sprawdz kierunek obrotéw silnika (zobacz rozdziat o podtaczeniu do pradu).

o Nigdy nie zdejmuj ani nie rozigczaj elementéw zabezpieczajgcych.

o Przed przystgpieniem do regulacji, wymiany czesci, czyszczenia i konserwacji wytgcz narzedzie,
wyciagnij kabel i poczekaj, az wszystkie ruchome czesci zatrzymaija sie.

o Przed rozpoczeciem ewentualnych napraw wytgcz narzedzie, wyciagnij kabel i poczekaj, az

wszystkie ruchome czesci zatrzymajg sie.

44



POLSKI

Narzedzie nalezy podigczyé¢ przed uzyciem do zatwierdzonej instalacji odsysajgcej widry.

Nie Kkorzystaj z narzedzia bez zalozonej ostony Ilub dziatajgcych prawidlowo urzadzen
zabezpieczajacych.

Nie uzywaj tepych, wygietych, zdeformowanych lub w jakikolwiek sposéb uszkodzonych ostrzy.

Nie uzywaj ostrzy ze stali szybkotngcej.

Klin rozszczepiajgcy jest waznym zabezpieczeniem. Zapobiega on zakleszczeniu/odrzutowi
obrabianego przedmiotu.

Zawsze przed rozpoczeciem pracy opuszczaj ostone na ostrze i obrabiany przedmiot.

Uzywaj popychacza przy cieciu waskich przedmiotéw (mniejszych niz 120 mm). Przed
rozpoczeciem ewentualnych napraw lub wyjeciem zakleszczonych kawatkéw drewna wytgcz
narzedzie, wyciggnij kabel i poczekaj, az wszystkie ruchome czesci zatrzymajg sie.

Niezwlocznie wymien uszkodzong lub zuzytg wktadke stotowa.

Przed rozpoczeciem pracy podigcz narzedzie do wyciggu wiérow za pomocg elastycznego,
niepalnego weza. Wycigg powinien wigczac sie automatycznie razem z narzedziem.

Whytgcz urzadzenie i wyjmij wtyczke z gniazdka przed opuszczeniem miejsca pracy.

Odtacz narzedzie od pradu przed dokonaniem jakichkolwiek zmian. Podtgcz prawidtowo narzedzie
do pradu, zanim uzyjesz go ponownie.

Podtgczenie do pradu i inne prace zwigzane z elektrycznos$cia mogg by¢ wykonywane wytgcznie
przez uprawnionego elektryka.

Po zakonczeniu naprawy lub konserwacji wszystkie urzgdzenia ochronne nalezy zamontowac.

Akcesoria

Korzystaj wytagcznie z akcesoriéw zalecanych przez producenta.

Uzywaj wylacznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem

Niniejsze narzedzie zostato wyprodukowane zgodnie 2z obowigzujgcymi standardami
bezpieczenstwa. Mimo to moze spowodowac obrazenia i/lub straty materialne.

Pilarka budowlana jest przeznaczona wytgcznie do ciecia drewna. Uzywaj ostrza dostosowanego
do rodzaju pracy i materiatu.

Nie uzywaj narzedzia, jesli jest uszkodzone w jakikolwiek sposob. Narzedzia mozna uzywac
wytgcznie w okreslony sposéb, zgodnie z niniejszg instrukcjg. Elektronarzedzie przechowuj poza
zasiegiem dzieci i nie pozwdl uzywac¢ go osobom, ktére nie znajg danego narzedzia lub tez nie
zapoznaly sie z niniejszymi zaleceniami bezpiecznego postugiwania sie nim. Rozwigz ewentualne
problemy z urzgdzeniem przed ponownym uruchomieniem.

Do pitowania w pomieszczeniach zamknietych zawsze uzywaj wyciggu wiéréw o podcisnieniu 1200
Pa i predkosci strumienia powietrza co najmniej 20 m/s.

Nie odigczaj i nie wylgczaj wyciagu, jesli narzedzie jest wtgczone.

Wszelkie inne sposoby wykorzystania sg zabronione. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za
szkody powstate na skutek innego sposobu wykorzystania.

Przestrzegaj wszystkich zasad dotyczacych bezpieczenstwa, konserwacji, danych technicznych
oraz pozostatych instrukgciji.

Postepuj zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi zasadami dotyczacymi bezpieczenstwa w miejscu pracy
i zapobiegania wypadkom.

Narzedzie moze byC uzywane i konserwowane wylgcznie przez wyksztatcony personel, zgodnie
z niniejszg instrukcjg. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za szkody powstate na skutek
dokonania niezatwierdzonych przez niego zmian.

Korzystaj wytgcznie z tarcz tngcych i innych akcesoriéow zalecanych przez producenta.

Pozostate czynniki ryzyka

Ryzyko zranienia dfoni i palcow, jesli przedmiot jest podawany w niewtasciwy sposéb.

Ryzyko obrazeh ciata w wyniku odrzutu przedmiotu lub jego czesci, jesli przedmiot nie jest
zabezpieczony we wilasciwy sposéb lub jest podawany w niewlasciwy sposéb, np. bez
ogranicznika wzdtuznego.

Ryzyko uszkodzenia stuchu. Uzywaj srodkéw ochrony stuchu.

Ryzyko wypadku wskutek uszkodzenia ostrza. Regularnie sprawdzaj stan ostrza.

Ryzyko porazenia pradem wskutek uzycia nieodpowiedniego lub uszkodzonego kabla.
Przestrzegaj wskazéwek dotyczgcych ewentualnych akcesoriéw.

Instrukcja nie opisuje wszystkich sytuacji, ktore mogg wystgpic.

Postepuj zgodnie ze wskazdéwkami i instrukcjami bezpieczehstwa podczas pracy z narzedziem
w celu zmniejszenia ryzyka porazenia pradem, obrazen ciata i pozaru.

45



POLSKI

Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa dotyczace sanek prowadzacych

3 Wszyscy obstugujgcy urzgdzenie powinni zapoznac sie z instrukcjami bezpieczenstwa.

3 Urzgdzenie moze by¢ uzywane, wylgcznie jesli dziata zgodnie z przeznaczeniem, spetnia
wymagania bezpiecznej pracy i jest stosowane ze swiadomoscig ryzyka zgodnie z instrukcjg
obstugi! Natychmiast usun Iub skoryguj ewentualne czynniki moggce mie¢ wplyw na
bezpieczenstwo.

Postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjg obstugi pilarki budowlane;j.

Nos$ ubrania przylegajace do ciata. Zdejmij wszelkie ozdoby, pierscionki i zegarki.

Upewnij sie, ze obrabiany przedmiot jest przesuwany bezpiecznie i precyzyjnie.

Utrzymuj urzadzenie i jego otoczenie wolne od trocin i odpadkéw drewna.

Nie nalezy rozprasza¢ oséb obstugujgcych urzadzenie.

Wyltacz pilarke budowlang, aby usung¢ zaktdcenia. Wyciggaj kabel zasilajgcy z gniazdka.

Przed uruchomieniem pilarki budowlanej przeczytaj instrukcje obstugi.

Sanki prowadzgce mogg by¢ uzywane wytgcznie z tym modelem pilarki budowlane;j.

Sanki prowadzace dziatajg jako podparcie obrabianego przedmiotu podczas pracy pilarki. Nie
ktadz na sankach narzedzi ani urzadzen pomiarowych.

. Nie nalezy zdejmowac urzgdzen ochronnych i naprezajgcych, ktére stuzg bezpieczenstwu.

Pozostale instrukcje bezpieczenstwa

3 Szkody zwigzane z wyrzuceniem obrabianego przedmiotu z powodu jego nieprawidiowego
przytrzymywania lub kierowania.

. Niebezpieczenstwo obrazen palcéw i rgk spowodowane obracajgcg sie tarczg pilarki, jezeli
obrabiany przedmiot jest kierowany nieprawidtowo.

. Wieksze przedmioty, np. ptyty, mogg sie w czasie pracy przewréci¢ i dlatego nalezy je wtasciwie

prowadzi¢ i podpierac.

DANE TECHNICZNE

Napiecie znamionowe 230V ~50Hz

Moc 2000 W

Forma pracy / wspétczynnik obcigzenia S6/20%

Predkosc¢ obrotowa 2800 obr./min

Ostona silnika Tak

Zabezpieczenie przed spadkiem

napiecia Tak

Srednica tarczy tnace; 315 x 30 x 3,6/2 — 24 zeby
Ustawienie wysokosci 90°/45° 0-83/0-49 mm
Ustawienie kata 90°-45°

Ogranicznik dtugosci 580 mm

Wymiary (szer. x dt. x wys.) 1110 x 600 x 1050 mm
Wymiary stotu roboczego 800 x 550 mm
Wymiary stotu z przedtuzeniem 950 x 800 mm
Wysokos¢ stotu ze stelazem 800 mm

Poziom dzwigku w trakcie pracy, Lw 112,4 dB(A), K=4

Poziom dzwieku w miejscu pracy, LpA 102,5dB(A), K=4
Poziom dzwieku, warunki pomiaru

Podane wartosci sg zmierzonymi poziomami dzwieku, ktére nie sg catkowicie bezpieczne. Nawet jesli
istnieje zwigzek pomiedzy podanym a faktycznym poziomem dzwieku, nie mozna na tej podstawie
wyciggac wnioskow dotyczgcych potrzeby dodatkowych zabezpieczen. Wiele innych czynnikéw zwieksza
narazenie na hatas w konkretnym przypadku, np. akustyka lokalu i inne ewentualne zrodta dzwieku, np.
inne urzadzenia lub procesy robocze. Dozwolone wartosci mogg roézni¢ sie w zaleznosci od kraju. W
gestii uzytkownika lezy ocena ewentualnego ryzyka.

Pyt

Zmierzone wydzielanie pylu jest mniejsze niz 2 mg/m3 przy uzyciu wyciggu o predkosci strumienia
powietrza co najmniej 20 m/s.

Zawsze uzywaj srodkéw ochrony stuchu!

Deklarowana wartos¢ drgan, ktéra zostata zmierzona zgodnie ze standardowg metodg testowa, moze
zosta¢ wykorzystana do poréwnania réznych narzedzi ze sobg oraz w celu dokonania wstepnej oceny
narazenia si¢ na dziatanie drgan.

46



POLSKI

Ostrzezenie! Rzeczywisty poziom drgan podczas korzystania z elektronarzedzia, w zaleznosci od
sposobu jego obstugi, moze rézni¢ sie od podanej wartosci catkowitej. Dlatego nalezy zidentyfikowac te
srodki zabezpieczajgce, ktére w oparciu o ocene narazenia na oddziatywanie szkodliwych czynnikéw w
warunkach rzeczywistych (przy wzieciu pod uwage wszystkich czesci cyklu roboczego, jak réwniez
czasu, w ktérym narzedzie jest wylgczone lub pracuje na biegu jatowym, poza czasem rozruchowym)
wymagane sg, aby chroni¢ uzytkownika.

MONTAZ

WAZNE!
Rozpakuj narzedzie i upewnij sie, ze wszystkie czesci w opakowaniu sg nieuszkodzone

Rys. 1
Zdejmij ochrone transportowg spod silnika
iumies¢ stét na odpowiedniej powierzchni
robocze;.

Rys. 1.1

Zamocuj noge do stolu za pomocg 2 $rub
szedciokatnych M6 x 16, 2 podktadek 6 mm i
2 nakretek M6. Recznie dokreé sruby.

Rys. 2

Zamocuj przetgcznik do stotu za pomocg 2 $rub
szesciokatnych M6 x 16, 2 podktadek 6 mm i 2
nakretek M6.

47



POLSKI

Rys. 3

Zamocuj noge do stotu za pomocg 2 $rub
szesdciokatnych M6 x 16, 2 podktadek 6 mm i 2
nakretek M6. Recznie dokre¢ sruby.

Rys. 3

Rys. 4

Zamocuj noge do stolu za pomocg 2 $rub
szesciokagtnych M6 x 16, 2 podktadek 6 mm i 2
nakretek M6. Recznie dokre¢ sruby.

Rys. 4

Rys. 5

Zamocuj noge i uchwyt weza do stotu za pomocg
2 Srub szesciokatnych M6 x 16, 2 podkfadek 6 mm
i 2 nakretek M6. Recznie dokreé sruby.

Rys. 5

48



POLSKI

Rys. 6, 6.1

Zamontuj 2 dlugie wsporniki boczne i 2 krotkie
wsporniki boczne na nogach za pomocg 12 $rub
szes$ciokatnych M6 x 16, 12 podktadek 6 mm i 12
nakretek M6. Recznie dokre¢ sruby.

Rys. 6

Rys. 6.1

Rys.7,71,7.2,7.3

Zamocuj przedtuzenie stotu, 2  wsporniki
i poprzeczke do stolu za pomocg 6 Srub
szesciokagtnych M6 x 16, 6 podktadek 6 mm
i 6 nakretek M6. Recznie dokre¢  Sruby.
Przedtuzenie stotu moze by¢ uzyte réowniez do
poszerzenia stotu, jesli zostanie zamontowane
z boku.

49



POLSKI

Rys. 7.1

Rys. 7.2

Rys. 7.3

50



POLSKI

Rys. 8
Zamontuj wycigg wiérow na dolnej ostonie ostrza
za pomoca 4 $rub szesciokgtnych M4 x 10.

Rys. 8

Rys. 9

Zamocuj kofa przy tylnych nogach za pomocg 4
srub szesciokagtnych M6 x 16, 4 podktadek 6 mm
i 4nakretek M6. Recznie dokre¢ sruby.

Rys. 10

Postaw narzedzie na nogach i dokre¢ wszystkie
Sruby na stole, nogach i wspornikach. Nie dokrecaj
Srub przy kotach.

51



POLSKI

Rys. 11
Umie$¢ kota w taki sposéb, zeby rowno dotykaty
podtoza i dokreé sruby kot.

Rys. 11

Rys. 12,12.1

Zdejmij wkiadke stotowg i zamontuj Kklin
rozszczepiajgcy w linii ostrza pity, jak pokazano na
rysunku. Odkreé srube ale nie zdejmuj jej. Dokrec
Srube, jesli klin rozszczepiajgcy jest prawidiowo
ustawiony.

Rys. 12.1

52



POLSKI

Rys. 13

Jedli klin rozszczepiajgcy jest zamontowany,
zamocuj wkiadke stotowg za pomoca 4 Srub M6 x
16 ze sptaszczonym tbem.

Rys. 13

Rys. 14

Zamontuj ostone na klin rozszczepiajacy za
pomoca $ruby M6 x 25 z okrggtym tbem, podktadki
6 mm i nakretki motylkowej M6.

Rys. 15
Podtgcz wgz wyciggu do ostony i dyszy.

Rys. 15

53



POLSKI

Rys. 16

Zamontuj hak sruby na prawej nodze za pomoca
2 podktadek 6 mm i 2 nakretek M6. Hak jest
przeznaczony do zawieszania popychacza i
kluczy.

Zamontuj dwa uchwyty do przenoszenia na lewej
i prawej nodze za pomocg 4 Srub szesciokgtnych
M6 x 16, 4 podkfadek 6 mm i 4 nakretek M6.

Montaz ogranicznika dlugosci, rys. 17, 17.1
Zamontuj fozysko na zacisku. Zamontuj zacisk na
stole za pomocg 2 srub M6 x 30, 2 podkiadek
zebatych AB6,4 i 2 nakretek szesciokatnych.

54



POLSKI

Montaz ogranicznika wzdluznego, rys. 18
Zamontuj ptyte na ograniczniku za pomocg 2 $rub
z okraggtym tbem M6 x 50, 2 podktadek A6 i 2
nakretek motylkowych. Zatéz szyne ogranicznika
na ptyte i zabezpiecz jg nakretkami motylkowymi.
Oznaczenie

1 = strona wierzchnia

2 = strona spodnia

Podnies dzwignie, aby zablokowa¢, opus¢, aby
zwolnic.

Wymiana ostrza, rys. 19

WAZNE!

Wylgcz urzadzenie i wyjmij wtyczke z gniazdka.
Odkre¢ srube ostony wyciggu i zdejmij ostone.

BN
Rys. 19

Rys. 20
Odkre¢ 4 sruby krzyzowe trzymajace wkiadke
stotowa i zdejmij ja.

55



POLSKI

Rys. 21

Maksymalnie podnies ostrze i odkre¢ Srube za

pomoca klucza.

WAZNE!
Sruba jest lewoskretna.

Rys. 22

Zdejmij kotnierz i ostrze.
Wymien ostrze.

Starannie zatéz nowe ostrze.

Sprawdz ustawienie klina rozszczepiajgcego i wtéz
z powrotem wktadke stotowg oraz zamontuj ostone

wyciggu wioréw.

Rys. 21

Rys. 22

MONTAZ SANEK PROWADZACYCH

Czesci sktadowe

Nogokr~wd =

Stot rozsuwany

Szyna prowadzgca
Uchwyt

Uchwyt

Mocowanie ogranicznika
Ogranicznik

Blokada

56




POLSKI

Montaz

Zamontuj uchwyty na stole roboczym i szynie
prowadzace;j.

Zamontuj kompletng szyne prowadzacg po lewej
stronie  blatu stolu przy pomocy ptytki
dystansowej (A) pomiedzy stotem roboczym a
przednim uchwytem.

Elementy montazowe:

4 Sruby imbusowe M6 x 20

4 Sruby szesciokgtne M6 x 20
8 podktadek A6

8 nakretek szesciokatnych M6
1 ptytka dystansowa

Wsun stét rozsuwany w szyne prowadzacg. W
otworach na obu koncach szyny prowadzacej
zamocuj dwie Sruby imbusowe M6 x 40 i dwie
nakretki motylkowe, tak aby rozsuwany stét nie
mogt spasé.

57



POLSKI

Ustaw stot rozsuwany. Stét rozsuwany musi
przesuwaé sie rownolegle i na tej samej
wysokosci co stot roboczy. Dokre¢ sruby stotu
rozsuwanego po jego doktadnym ustawieniu.

Zamontuj kompletne mocowanie ogranicznika na

stole rozsuwanym.

1. Witéz $Srube szesciokatng M10 (A) z
podktadkag (B) przez mocowanie
ogranicznika

2. i plastikowg podktadke (C), ktérg
przykreca sie do stotu.

3. Wtéz nakretke motylkowg M8 (D) z
podktadkg (E) przez mocowanie
ogranicznika i plastikowa ptytke (F).

4, Nastepnie przykre¢ stot od spodu za
pomocg podkiadki, podktadki sprezynowej
i nakretki M8, tak aby nakretka motylkowa
napieta sie po docisnieciu.

58



POLSKI

Ustawianie stolu rozsuwanego

Sterowanie tozyska kulkowego mozna ustawi¢

przez poluzowanie Sruby A.

. Jezeli stot przesuwa sie zbyt lekko, poluzuj
Srube A, przesun tozysko do gory, a
nastepnie ponownie dokrec srube.

o Jezeli stét przesuwa sie zbyt ciezko,
poluzuj $rube A, przesun tozysko do dotu,
a nastepnie ponownie dokre¢ srube.

UWAGA! Regularnie czys¢ rolki poslizgowe
sanek z kurzu i wiéréw, aby dziataty prawidtowo.

Regulacja kata 90°

1. Wt6z mocowanie ogranicznika (A) do
mimosrodu (B) i docisnij dzwignig
napinajaca (C).

2. Przystaw kgtownik 90° do tarczy pilarki i
ustaw ogranicznik.

3. Jesli trzeba, odkre¢ i wyreguluj Srube
mimosrodowsg. Ustaw podziatke 45° (D) na
0.

4. Wykonaj probne ciecie i jesli trzeba,
wyreguluj.

OBSLUGA

Przygotowanie

Przygotuj miejsce, gdzie ustawisz narzedzie. Upewnij sie, ze narzedzie ma wystarczajgco duzo miejsca,
aby mdéc dziata¢ bezpiecznie i bezproblemowo. Narzedzie jest przeznaczone do uzycia w zamknietych
pomieszczeniach i powinno by¢ umieszczone na stabilnym podtozu. Przymocuj narzedzie do podtoza za
pomoca 4 srub.

Transport

Uzyj odpowiedniego sprzetu do podnoszenia (suwnica, wozek widtowy itp.), aby przetransportowac
narzedzie. Nigdy nie podnos$ pilarki, chwytajgc za stét. Jesli narzedzie ma by¢ czesto przemieszczane w
obrebie miejsca pracy, nalezy uzy¢ két transportowych.

Uruchomienie

UWAGA! Przestrzegaj instrukcji bezpieczenstwa.

WAZNE! Wszystkie ostony i inne zabezpieczenia muszg by¢ zamontowane przed wigczeniem narzedzia.
Podtgcz wycigg widréw przed wigczeniem narzedzia.

Ostona wyciggu powinna byé natozona na ostrze w trakcie pitowania. W celu rowkowania zdejmij ostone
wyciggu. Po skonczeniu pracy niezwtocznie zamontuj ostone wyciggu.

Ostrze powinno by¢ ustawione tak, aby jego najwyzszy punkt byt troche wyzej od gérnej krawedzi
obrabianego przedmiotu.

Wszystkie ostony i inne zabezpieczenia muszg by¢ zamontowane przed wigczeniem narzedzia. Upewnij
sie, ze ostrze i inne ruchome czesci sg odpowiednio zamontowane i mogg sie swobodnie obraca¢. Usun
ewentualne gwozdzie, $ruby i inne metalowe przedmioty z obrabianego przedmiotu przed rozpoczeciem
ciecia.

59



POLSKI

OSTRZEZENIE! Napraw narzedzia moze dokonywaé wytgcznie wykwalifikowany personel.
Ustawianie kata ciecia ukosnego

1. Odkrec¢ srube motylkowg i przesun ostrze do pozgdanego kata (90°—45°).
2. Sprawdzaj ustawienia kata przed kazdym uzyciem.
3. Wykonaj prébne ciecie i w razie potrzeby zmien kat.

Ustawianie wysokosci ostrza

Odkre¢ $rube motylkowg i przesun ostrze do pozadanej wysokosci (0—-80 mm). Ostrze powinno by¢
ustawione tak, aby jego najwyzszy punkt byt troche wyzej od gérnej krawedzi obrabianego przedmiotu.

Ciecie wzdluzne

1. Montaz ogranicznika wzdtuznego.

2. Uzywaj ogranicznika z wysokg krawedzig dla wysokosci ciecia powyzej 120 mm i ogranicznika
z niskg krawedzig dla wysoko$ci ciecia ponizej 120 mm.

3. Uzyj popychacza do posuwu przedmiotu.

Ciecie ukosne
Zamontuj ogranicznik do ciecia ukosnego.

Ciecie wzdtuzne przedmiotéow szerszych niz
120 mm

Narzedzie: Tarcza do ciecia wzdtuznego.

Sposéb wykonania:

Ustaw ogranicznik wzdtuzny do szerokosci przedmiotu.
Trzymaj rece z dala od wszystkich ruchomych czesci.
Przesun przedmiot do przodu prawg reka Ilub
popychaczem. Zawsze uzywaj popychacza do
odpitowania matych czesci. Jesli zachodzi ryzyko
zakleszczenia przedmiotu pomiedzy ostrzem, klinem
rozszczepiajgcym a ogranicznikiem, przesuh ogranicznik
do tylu, do srodka stotu lub uzyj krétkiego ogranicznika
pomochiczego.

Dla lepszego zobrazowania czynnosci na rysunkach
pominieto ostone wyciggu wioéréw lub pokazano tylko jej
gorng czese.

Goérna ostona wyciggu powinna byé zawsze
zamontowana.

Ciecie wzdluzne przedmiotéw wezszych niz
120 mm

Narzedzie: Tarcza do ciecia wzdtuznego.

Sposéb wykonania:

Ustaw ogranicznik wzdtuzny do szerokosci przedmiotu.
Nastepnie przesun przedmiot do przodu obiema rekami.
Uzywaj popychacza w poblizu ostrza. Przesun obrabiany
przedmiot do przodu, do momentu miniecia klina
rozszczepiajgcego. Zawsze uzywaj popychacza do
posuwania krétkich przedmiotow.

60



POLSKI

Pitowanie krawedzi i paskow

Narzedzie: Tarcza do ciecia precyzyjnego

Sposéb wykonania:

Zamontuj ogranicznik z niskg krawedzig lub uzyj
ogranicznika pomocniczego. Przesuwaj przedmiot do
przodu za pomocg popychacza, do momentu miniecia
klina rozszczepiajgcego. Uzywaj przedtuzenia stotu, aby
zapobiec upadkowi diugiego pitowanego przedmiotu.

UWAGA!

Wszystkie czesci i akcesoria nalezy zamocowaé za
pomocg $rub. Tylko tymczasowo zamontowane akcesoria
mozna mocowaé za pomocg zaciskéw Srubowych.

Ciecie poprzeczne waskich elementéow

Narzedzie: Tarcza o drobnych zebach

Sposéb wykonania:

Ustaw odchylacz tak, aby ciete czesSci drewna nie
dotykaty tylnej krawedzi ostrza. Uzywaj zawsze
przystawki lub ogranicznika do ciecia poprzecznego.
Nigdy nie usuwaj trocin z obszaru roboczego recznie.

Rowkowanie, fazowanie

Narzedzie: Tarcza do ciecia precyzyjnego

Sposob wykonania:

Przy fazowaniu nalezy obréci¢ przedmiot tak, aby czesé,
ktéra ma by¢ odcieta, znalazta sie po drugiej stronie
ostrza od ogranicznika wzdtuznego. Przy rowkowaniu i
fazowaniu nalezy zdjgé ostone wyciggu iobnizy¢ klin
rozszczepiajgcy. Upewnij sie, ze przedmiot jest
odpowiednio podawany. Zablokuj tylny ogranicznik w
razie potrzeby.

PODLACZANIE DO PRADU

Silnik jest gotowy do podigczenia w momencie dostawy i spetnia odpowiednie standardy wedtug VDE
i DIN.
Zaréwno sie¢ elektryczna, jak i przediuzacz muszg spetniac te standardy.

WAZNE!

Silnik dla napigcia 230 VAC, 50 Hz jest skonstruowany dla parametréw S6/40%. Silnik jest wyposazony w
ochrone przed przegrzaniem i wytgcza sie automatycznie przy zbyt wysokiej temperaturze. Silnik wigczy
sie automatycznie po ostygnieciu.

Kabel i wtyczka

Nie uzywaj narzedzia, jesli kabel lub wtyczka sg uszkodzone. Jesli kabel zostanie uszkodzony w trakcie
pracy, niezwiocznie wyciggnij go z gniazdka. Uszkodzony kabel zwieksza ryzyko wypadku z udziatem
elektrycznosci. Uszkodzone kable powinny zosta¢ natychmiast wymienione przez wykwalifikowanego
elektryka.

Kabel zasilajgcy i ewentualne przediuzacze powinny spetnia¢c odpowiednie normy wedtug VDE i DIN
i powinny by¢ typu H 07 RN.

61



POLSKI

Silnik jednofazowy

Napiecie sieciowe 230 VAC, 50 Hz

Przediuzacze powyzej 25 m powinny mieC powierzchnie przekroju co najmniej 1,5 mm?2
Przedituzacze powyzej 25 m powinny mie¢ powierzchnie przekroju co najmniej 2,5 mm?2.

Sie¢ powinna by¢ zabezpieczona bezpiecznikiem bezwtadnosciowym 16 A.

Silnik tréjfazowy

Zawsze upewniaj sie, czy napiecie sieciowe w miejscu pracy jest zgodne z napieciem podanym na
tabliczce znamionowej narzedzia.

Kabel sieciowy i przediuzacz powinny mie¢ 5 przewodow: 3 fazowe, 1 neutralny i 1 uziemiajgcy.
Przedtuzacz powinien mie¢ powierzchnie przekroju co najmniej 1,5 mm2.

Sie¢ powinna by¢ zabezpieczona bezpiecznikiem bezwtadnosciowym 16 A.

Sprawdzaj kierunek obrotéw za kazdym razem, gdy pilarka zostaje podtgczona do nowego
gniazdka. Fazy mogg by¢ Zle podigczone i wymagaé zmiany, np. przez przetgczenie ich
w gniazdku (moze to wykonac tylko uprawniony elektryk).

WAZNE! Podtgczenie do sieci i naprawa urzgdzen elektrycznych moze by¢ wykonana wytgcznie przez
elektryka.

Kontaktujgc sie z elektrykiem, podaj ponizsze dane.

Producent silnika.
Napiecie znamionowe i liczba faz.
Dane z tabliczki znamionowe;.

Przy zwrocie silnika nalezy odestaé catg jednostke napedowa wraz z przetgcznikiem.

KONSERWACJA

OSTRZEZENIE! Wytgcz narzedzie i wyciaggnij kabel z gniazdka przed przystgpieniem do konserwacii
i regulacji. Przechowuj instrukcje w poblizu narzedzia.

Utrzymuj narzedzie w czystosci.
Uzywaj okularéw ochronnych.

WAZNE!

Nie uzywaj zadnych agresywnych srodkoéw czyszczacych do czyszczenia plastikowych czesci
stotu. Uzywaj fagodnych srodkéw czyszczgcych. Nie narazaj narzedzia na dziatanie wody.
Regularnie sprawdzaj stan ostrza. Nie uzywaj tepych, wygietych, zdeformowanych lub
w jakikolwiek sposéb uszkodzonych ostrzy. Uzywaj wytgcznie ostrzy spetniajgcych wymogi normy
EN 847-1.

Niezwlocznie wymien uszkodzong lub zuzytg wktadke stotowa.

Regularnie czys¢ powierzchnie stotu z zywicy.

Regularnie czys¢ jednostke napedowg z trocin itp.

Czys¢ ostrze z trocin i kurzu.

62



POLSKI

WYKRYWANIE USTEREK

OSTRZEZENIE! Przed przegladem lub konserwacjg narzedzia zawsze je wytgczaj i wyciggaj wtyczke.

Problem Mozliwa przyczyna Sposéb usuniecia

Ostrze pilarki jest luzne | Nakretka mocujgca nie jest poprawnie| Dokre¢ nakretke mocujgcg (M20,

po wytgczeniu silnika. dokrecona. lewoskretna).

Silnik sie nie uruchamia.| Bezpiecznik uaktywnit sie. Sprawdz bezpiecznik i wtgcz go lub
Usterka przedtuzacza. wymien w razie potrzeby.
Usterka potaczen w silniku lub Zobacz rozdziat dotyczgcy
przetgczniku. przediuzaczy.

Zle¢ elektrykowi dokonanie przegladu
i naprawe narzedzia.

Silnik wytagcza sie Zostato uruchomione zabezpieczenie | Zamontuj naostrzone ostrze. Silnik
automatycznie. przed przegrzaniem na skutek mozna wtgczy¢ po ostygnieciu.
stepienia ostrza.
Slady przypalen na Nakretka mocujaca nie jest poprawnie| Zamontuj naostrzone ostrze.
obrabianym dokrecona. Zamontuj ostrze z 20 lub 28 zebami
przedmiocie Niewtasciwe ostrze. do ciecia wzdtuznego.
Zte ustawienie ogranicznika dlugosci. | Wymien ogranicznik diugosci.
Zte ustawienie przystawki. Ustaw przystawke.

Z zastrzezeniem prawa do btedow w druku i zmian konstrukcyjnych, ktére sg od nas niezalezne. W razie
probleméw skontaktuj sie telefonicznie z dziatem obstugi klienta pod numerem 801 600 500.

Jula Poland Sp. z 0.0., ul. Malborska 49, 03-286 Warszawa, Polska

www.jula.pl

Dbaj o srodowisko!

Zakaz wyrzucania produktu do zwykiego

pojemnika na odpady! Produkt zawiera

elektryczne lub elektroniczne komponenty

podlegajace segregacji. Produkt nalezy zostawi¢

W wyznaczonym miejscu zbiérki odpadéw,
_ np. gminnym punkcie zbiérki odpadéw.

63



ENGLISH

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read the Operating Instructions carefully before use

The instructions contain important information regarding safety, installation, adjustment, care and
spare parts.

Always follow the applicable rules regarding workplace safety and accident prevention.

The Operating Instructions must be stored securely in the vicinity of the tool. Read these
instructions carefully before use. Individuals must not use the tool unless they are familiar with
these instructions. Do not allow children to use the tool.

In addition to these instructions, you must always comply with applicable regulations and laws
concerning health, safety and the environment, as well as good practice for work with wood
processing machines.

Wear ear protection.

Wear eye protection and a face mask.

Wear a dust filter mask.

This symbol is used in the Operating instructions to indicate that there is a risk of
damage in the event of failure to comply with the safety instructions.

> Q@@

Individuals must not use the tool unless they are familiar with these instructions.

Do not use the tool if it is damaged or defective in any way. The tool may only be used in the
intended manner and in accordance with these instructions. Never allow children, or anyone who is
unfamiliar with the power tool and these instructions, to use the tool. Rectify any faults and safety
deficiencies immediately, before the tool is used again.

Always follow the safety and warning labels on the tool.

The safety and warning labels on the tool must be intact and legible. Replace these immediately if
necessary.

IMPORTANT: Risk of hand and finger injuries when working with a rotating saw blade.

Ensure that the tool is stable on a firm surface.

Check the power cord for damage. Do not use damaged power cords.

Keep children a safe distance from the tool when it is connected to the mains.

The tool must not be used by people below the age of 18. People above the age of 16 may use the
tool under supervision as part of their training.

Never interrupt somebody who is working with the tool.

Always install the saw bench's extension if somebody else is going to help with the sawing. Your
helper must stand by the bench extension's outfeed end.

Keep the saw bench clean of sawdust and pieces of wood.

Loose hair, jewellery, loose-fitting clothes, etc., can become caught in tools with moving parts. This
can cause serious injuries.

Check the motor's direction of rotation (see the section on electrical connection).

Never remove or bypass the tool's safety devices.

Turn off the tool, unplug the power cord and wait until all moving parts have stopped completely
before adjusting, replacing parts, cleaning or performing maintenance work on the tool.

Turn off the tool, unplug the power cord and wait until all moving parts have stopped completely
before carrying out any repairs or other interventions.

The tool must always be connected to an approved dust extraction device before use.

64



ENGLISH

Do not use the tool unless all the safety devices and guards are correctly installed and working.
Never use saw blades that are blunt, warped, deformed or damaged in some other way.

Do not use high-speed steel blades.

The splitting knife is an important safety device. It prevents the cut in the workpiece closing behind
the blade, which prevents kickback.

Always fold the cover down over the blade and workpiece before sawing.

Use a feeder when sawing small workpieces (less than 120 mm). Turn off the tool, unplug the
power cord and wait until all moving parts have stopped completely before carrying out any repairs
or other interventions, as well as before attempting to remove pieces of wood that have become
trapped.

Replace the saw bench insert immediately if it is damaged or worn.

Before use, connect the tool to a dust extractor with a flexible, non-flammable extractor hose. The
dust extraction device will be turned on automatically at the same time as the tool is turned on.
Turn off the tool and unplug the power cord before leaving the work area.

Always disconnect the power supply to the tool before performing any interventions. Connect the
power supply correctly before using the tool again.

Connecting to electricity and other electrical work may only be performed by a qualified electrician.
Reinstall all safety devices and guards following repairs and maintenance.

Accessories

Only use accessories recommended by the manufacturer.

Only use in the intended manner

This tool has been manufactured in compliance with current safety standards and requirements.
Despite this, the tool can cause personal injury and/or damage.

The bench ripsaw may only be used for cutting wood. Use a suitable saw blade for the work duty
and the material.

Do not use the tool if it is damaged or defective in any way. The tool may only be used in the
intended manner and in accordance with these instructions. Never allow children, or anyone who is
unfamiliar with the power tool and these instructions, to use the tool. Rectify any faults and safety
deficiencies immediately, before the tool is used again.

Always use dust extraction, with an underpressure of 1200 Pa and an air velocity of at least 20 m/s,
when sawing in closed areas.

Do not disconnect and do not turn off the dust extraction system when the tool is running.

Any other use is prohibited. The manufacturer assumes no liability for damage that arises as a
result of any other use.

Follow all safety instructions, maintenance instructions and other instructions, as well as technical
data.

Always follow the applicable rules regarding workplace safety and accident prevention.

The tool may only be used and maintained in accordance with these instructions and by trained
personnel. The manufacturer accepts no responsibility for damage that arises as a consequence of
the tool having been subjected to changes that have not been approved by the manufacturer.

Only use saw blades and other spare parts recommended by the manufacturer.

Remaining risks

Risk of hand and figure injuries if the workpiece is fed in inappropriately.

Risk of personal injury as a result of kickback of the workpiece or parts of the workpiece, if the
workpiece has not been secured appropriately or if the workpiece is fed in an inappropriate
manner, for example if the length stop is not used.

Risk of hearing damage. Wear ear protection.

Risk of injury as a result of a defective saw blade. Check the condition of the saw blade regularly.
Risk of electric shock as a consequence of an unsuitable or damaged power cord.

Always follow the instructions for any accessories.

The instructions and safety instructions do not cover all the situations that might arise.

Follow all the instructions and safety instructions when working with the tool, to safeguard against
the risk of electric shock, personal injury and fire.

65



ENGLISH

Safety instructions for sliding carriage

3 All personnel working with the machine must be familiar with the safety instructions.

. This machine may be used only when it is working as intended, is compliant with the regulations
and is used in a safety and risk-conscious manner in accordance with the Operating Instructions!
Immediately rectify any disruptions which may impact upon safety.

Follow the Operating Instructions for bench ripsaws.

Wear tight-fitting clothes. Remove jewellery, rings and wristwatches.

Make sure that the workpiece is fed safely and precisely into the saw.

Keep the machine and surrounding area free of chips and waste wood.

People working at the machine must not be distracted.

Shut off the bench ripsaw in order to prevent interference. Unplug the saw.

Read through the bench ripsaw Operating Instructions before starting it.

The sliding carriage must only be used together with this bench ripsaw.

The sliding carriage supports the workpiece when working with a bench ripsaw. Do not place work
tools or measuring tools on the sliding carriage.

. Guards and tensioning devices fitted for safety must not be removed.

Other safety instructions

3 Risk of damage or injury caused by a workpiece being thrown away from the machine due to the
workpiece being held or guided incorrectly.

. Risk of injury to fingers and hands by the rotating blade of the bench ripsaw if the workpiece is
guided incorrectly.

. Larger workpieces, such as panels, may tip during work and must therefore be guided and

supported correctly.

TECHNICAL DATA

Rated voltage 230V ~50Hz

Output power 2000 W

Operating form/duty factor S6/20%

Speed 2800 rpm

Motor guard Yes

Undervoltage protection Yes

Saw blade diameter 315 x 30 x 3.6/2 - 24 teeth
Height adjustment 90°/45° 0-83/0-49 mm

Angle adjustment 90°-45°

Longitudinal fence 580 mm

Dimensions | x w x h 1110 x 600 x 1050 mm
Saw bench dimensions 800 x 550 mm

Saw bench dimensions with

extension 950 x 800 mm

Saw bench height with base 800 mm

Noise level, operating Lw 112.4 dB(A), K=4
Noise level at workplace, operating

LpA 102.5 dB(A), K=4

Noise level, measurement conditions

The specified values are measured actual values, that are not necessarily safe to work in. Even if there is
a link between specified noise level and perceived noise level, it is not possible on this basis to draw any
conclusions regarding the need for safety measures. Several other factors affect noise exposure in each
individual case, including the work area's acoustics and any other noise sources, such as other machines
or processes in the area. The permitted noise limit values may also vary between different countries. It is
the duty of the user to assess possible risks.

Dust

Measured dust emission is less than 2 mg/m3 when using functioning dust extraction with an air velocity
of at least 20 m/s.

Always wear ear protection!

The declared vibration value, which has been measured by a standardised test method, can be used to
compare different tools with each other and for a preliminary assessment of exposure.

66



ENGLISH

Warning: The actual vibration level when using power tools may differ from the specified maximum
value, depending on how the tool is used. It is therefore necessary to determine which safety precautions
are required to protect the user, based on an estimate of exposure in actual operating conditions (taking
into account all stages of the work cycle, e.g. the time when the tool is switched off and when it is idling,
in addition to the start-up time).

ASSEMBLY

IMPORTANT:
Unpack the tool and check that all the parts are present and undamaged.

Fig. 1
Remove the transport protection under the motor
and place the saw bench on a suitable work surface.

Fig. 1.1
Secure the leg to the bench with two M6 x 16 E===
hexagonal screws, two 6 mm washers and two M6
nuts. Tighten the screw joints gently by hand.

Fig. 2

Secure the power switch to the bench with two M6 x
16 hexagonal screws, two 6 mm washers and two
M6 nuts.

67



ENGLISH

Fig. 3 i
Secure the leg to the bench with two M6 x 16 |
hexagonal screws, two 6 mm washers and two M6
nuts. Tighten the screw joints gently by hand.

Fig. 3

Fig. 4

Secure the leg to the bench with two M6 x 16
hexagonal screws, two 6 mm washers and two M6
nuts. Tighten the screw joints gently by hand.

Fig. 4

Fig. 5
Secure the leg and the hose holder to the bench with
two M6 x 16 hexagonal screws, two 6 mm washers
and two M6 nuts. Tighten the screw joints gently by
hand.

Fig. 5

68



ENGLISH

Fig. 6, 6.1

Install two long side stays and two short side stays
on the legs using twelve M6 x 16 hexagonal screws,
twelve 6 mm washers and twelve M6 nuts. Tighten
the screw joints gently by hand.

Fig. 6

Fig. 6.1

Fig.7,71,7.2,7.3

Secure the bench extension, two stays and cross
stays to the bench with six M6 x 16 hexagonal
screws, six 6 mm washers and six M6 nuts. Tighten
the screw joints gently by hand. The bench extension
can also be used to make the bench wider if it is
installed on the side.

69



ENGLISH

Fig. 7.1

Fig. 7.2

Fig. 7.3

70



ENGLISH

Fig. 8
Install the extraction unit on the lower blade guard
with four M4 x 10 hexagonal screws.

Fig. 8

Fig. 9
Secure the wheel unit close to the rear legs with four
M6 x 16 hexagonal screws, four 6 mm washers and
four M6 nuts. Tighten the screw joints gently by
hand.

Fig. 10

Place the tool on its feet and tighten all the screw
joints on the bench, legs and stays. Do not tighten
the screw joints for the wheels.

71



ENGLISH

Fig. 11
Position the wheels so that they just touch the
surface, then tighten the wheel unit's screw joints.

Fig. 11

Fig. 12, 12.1

Remove the saw bench insert and install the splitting
knife in line with the saw blade as illustrated. Loosen
the screw, but do not remove it. Tighten the screw
joint securely when the splitting knife is correctly
adjusted.

Fig. 12.1

72



ENGLISH

Fig. 13

When the splitting knife is installed, reinstall the saw
bench insert using four M6 x 16 screws with a
countersunk head.

Fig. 13

Fig. 14

Install the cover on the splitting knife with an M6 x 25
round-headed screw, a 6 mm washer and an M6
wing nut.

Fig. 15
Connect the dust extraction hose to the dust
extraction cover and the suction nozzle.

Fig. 15

73



ENGLISH

Fig. 16

Install the screw hook on the right hand leg with two
6 mm washers and two M6 nuts. The hook is
intended for hanging the feeder and the key for the
saw blade.

Install the two transport handles on the left and right
hand legs using four M6 x 16 hexagonal screws, four
6 mm washers and four M6 nuts.

Installing longitudinal fence (fig. 17, 17.1

Install the bearing blocks on the clamp. Install the
clamp on the bench with two M6 x 30 screws, two A6
toothed washers, 4 and 2 hex nuts.

74



ENGLISH

1U 2 7 /
=1 /

Installing parallel fence, fig. 18

Install the intermediate plate on the fence using two
M6 x 50 round-headed screws, two A6 washers and
two wing nuts. Slide the stop rail onto the
intermediate plate and secure it with the wing nuts.
Labelling

1 = upper side

2 = lower side

Changing the saw blade, fig. 19

IMPORTANT:

Turn off the apparatus and unplug the power cord
before starting work.

Undo the dust extraction cover's wing screw and
remove the cover.

Fig. 20
Undo the four crosshead screws holding the bench
insert and remove the insert.

75



ENGLISH

Fig. 21
Raise the saw blade as far as possible and undo the
screw with the spanner.

IMPORTANT:
The screw has a left-hand thread.

Fig. 21

Fig. 22

Remove the flange and the saw blade.

Replace the saw blade.

Take care to install the new saw blade correctly.
Check the splitting knife's adjustment and reinstall
the bench insert and the dust extraction cover.

Fig. 22

INSTALLATION OF SLIDING CARRIAGE

Components

Sliding table
Edge guide
Holder

Holder
Retaining mount
Retainer

Stop

Nogohrwh =

76



ENGLISH

Installation

Fit the holders to the saw table and edge guide.

Fit the complete edge guide to the left side of the
tabletop using a spacer (A) between the saw
table and the front holder.

Mounting materials:

4 hex screws M6 x 20

4 hexagonal screws M6 x 20
8 washers A6

8 hex nuts M6

1 spacer

Push the sliding table onto the edge guide.
Attach two hex screws M6 x 40 and two wing
nuts in the holes at both ends of the edge guide
so that the sliding table cannot fall off.

77



ENGLISH

Align the sliding table. The sliding table must run
parallel to and at the same height as the saw
table. Tighten the screws of the sliding table once
they have been aligned.

Fit the complete retaining mount to the sliding
table.

1. Insert the hexagonal screw M10 (A) with
the washer (B) through the retaining mount
2. and the plastic washer (C) which is

screwed to the table.

3. Insert the wing screw M8 (D) with the
washer (E) through the retaining mount
and the plastic washer (F).

4. Then secure on the underside of the table
using a washer, spring washer and lock
nut M8 so that the wing screw is tensioned
when it is pushed down.

78



ENGLISH

Adjusting sliding table guide

The ball bearing guide can be adjusted by

slackening screw A.

. If the table moves too easily, slacken
screw A, move the ball bearing up and
then retighten the screw.

. If the table does not move easily enough,
slacken screw A, move the ball bearing
down and then retighten the screw.

Note: Regularly clear dust and sawdust off the
slide rollers on the sliding carriage to ensure they
work properly.

Setting a 90° angle

1. Move the retaining mount (A) towards the
eccentric (B) and clamp using the
clamping lever (C).

2. Place a 90° angle against the saw blade
and align the retainer.
3. Slacken and readjust the eccentric screw
as required. Set the 45° scale (D) to 0.
4. Cut a test section and readjust as required.
OPERATION
Setting up

Prepare the workplace where the tool is to be located. Ensure that there is sufficient free space in order
for the tool to work safely and without problems. The tool is intended for use in closed areas, and must be
placed securely on a stable surface. Anchor the tool to the surface with four screws.

Transport

Use appropriate lifting equipment (crane, forklift truck or similar) to transport the tool. Never lift the saw
bench. If the tool is to be moved frequently within the work areas, transport wheels should be used.

Commissioning

NOTE: Follow all the safety instructions.

IMPORTANT: All covers and safety devices must be installed before starting the tool. Connect the dust
extraction system before starting the tool.

The dust extraction cover must be folded down over the blade when sawing. Remove the dust extraction
cover when cutting grooves. Install the dust extraction cover immediately once this tasks has been
completed.

The saw blade must be adjusted to that its highest point is slightly higher than the upper edge of the
workpiece.

All covers and safety devices must be installed before turning on the tool. Check that the saw blade and
other moving parts are correctly installed and can move freely. Remove any nails, screws and other metal
objects from the workpiece before sawing.

WARNING: Adjustments may only be carried out by qualified personnel.

79



ENGLISH

Setting the mitre angle

1. Undo the wing nut and move the saw blade to the desired mitre angle (90°—45°).
2. Always check the angle setting before use.
3. Perform a test cut and adjust the angle with the set screws, if necessary.

Height setting of saw blade

Undo the wing nut and move the saw blade to the desired height (0—80 mm). The saw blade must be
adjusted to that its highest point is slightly higher than the upper edge of the workpiece.

Cleaving

1. Installing the parallel fence.

2. Use the fence with the high edge for cutting widths greater than 120 mm, and the fence with the
low edge for cutting widths of less than 120 mm.

3. Feed the workpiece with the feeder.

Mitre sawing
Install the mitre fence for mitre sawing.

Cleaving workpieces wider than 120 mm

Tools: Cleaving blade.

Method:

Adjust the parallel fence according to the width of the
workpiece. Keep your hands away from moving parts.
Advance the workpiece with your right hand or the feeder.
Always use the feeder if narrow parts are being sawn off
the workpiece. Move the fence backwards to the middle
of the saw bench or use a short auxiliary fence if there is
a risk of the workpiece becoming trapped between the
saw blade, the splitting knife and the fence.

For the sake of clarity, the dust extraction cover is either
not shown or only the upper dust extraction cover is
shown in the figures.

The upper dust extraction cover must always be installed
when the saw is being used.

Cleaving workpieces narrower than 120 mm

Tools: Cleaving blade.

Method:

Adjust the parallel fence according to the width of the
workpiece. Advance the workpiece with both hands. Use
the feeder near the saw blade. Advance the workpiece
until it has passed the splitting knife. Always use the
feeder for short workpieces.

Ny

80



ENGLISH

Cutting edges and strips

Tools: Saw blade for fine sawing

Method:

Install the fence with the low edge or use the auxiliary
fence. Advance the workpiece with the feeder until the
end of the workpiece reaches the splitting knife. Use the
bench extension to prevent long workpieces falling on
completion of sawing.

NOTE:

All parts and accessories must be installed with screw
joints. Only temporarily installed accessories may be
installed with a screw clamp.

Cross cutting narrow workpieces

Tools: Fine-toothed saw blade

Method:

Adjust the deflector so that the sawn parts of the
workpiece do not touch the rear edge of the saw blade.
Always use a crosscutting jig or fence.

Never remove sawdust from the area around the
workpiece with your hands.

Groove cutting, bevel cutting

Tools: Saw blade for fine sawing

Method:

During bevel cutting, the workpiece must be turned so
that the sawn part is on the other side of the saw blade
from the parallel fence. During groove cutting and bevel
cutting, the dust extraction cover must be folded up and
the splitting knife lowered. Ensure that the workpiece is
fed correctly. Lock the rear fence if necessary.

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

On delivery, the electric motor is ready for connection and satisfies relevant standards in accordance with
VDE and DIN.
The mains supply and extension cord at the place of use must satisfy these standards.

IMPORTANT:

The electric motor for 230 VAC, 50 Hz is designed for operating form S6/40%. The motor is fitted with
overheating protection and is turned off automatically in the event of heating. The motor may be turned on
again once it has cooled.

Power cord and plug

Do not use the tool if the cord or plug is damaged. If the cord is damaged during work, you must
immediately disconnect it from the mains. Damaged power cords and plugs entail a risk of electric shock.
Damaged cables must be replaced immediately by an authorised electrician.

Power cords and any extension cords must satisfy relevant standards in accordance with VDE and DIN,
and be of the type H 07 RN.

81



ENGLISH

Single phase motor
. Power supply 230 VAC, 50 Hz.

o Extension cords up to 25 m must have a minimum conductor cross section of 1.5 mm>. Extension
cords longer than 25 m must have a minimum conductor cross section of 2.5 mm?2.
. The mains connection must be fused with a 16 A slow-blow fuse.

Three-phase motor

. Always check that the mains voltage at the workplace corresponds with the data specified on the
tool's type plate.

) Power cords and extension cords must have 5 conductors: 3 phase conductors, 1 neutral
conductor and 1 earth conductor.

. Extension cords must have a minimum conductor cross section of 1.5 mm2.

. The mains connection must be fused with a 16 A slow-blow fuse.

. Check that the direction of rotation is correct every time the saw is connected to a new power

outlet. The phase sequence may be incorrect and may need to be changed, for example by
switching in the power outlet (may only be performed by a qualified electrician).

IMPORTANT: Electrical connection and the repair of electrical equipment may only be performed by a
qualified electrician.

Specify the following data when contacting an electrician.

o Motor manufacturer.
o Rated voltage and the number of phases.
. Data from the tool's type plate.

If the motor is returned, the entire drive unit, including the power switch, must always be sent.

MAINTENANCE

WARNING: Turn off the tool and disconnect the power cord before performing maintenance and making
adjustments. Store the manual close to the tool.

. Keep the tool clean.

. Wear eye protection.

IMPORTANT:

. Do not use aggressive detergents on the saw bench's plastic parts. Use a mild detergent. Do not
expose the tool to water.

o Check the saw blade regularly. Never use saw blades that are blunt, warped, deformed or
damaged in some other way. Only use saw blades that satisfy the requirements in accordance with
EN 847-1.

Replace the saw bench insert immediately if it is damaged or worn.
Keep the saw bench surface free of resin.

Regularly clean the tool's drive unit of sawdust etc.

Keep the air outlet free of sawdust and dust.

82



ENGLISH

TROUBLESHOOTING

WARNING: Always turn off the tool and disconnect the power cord from the mains power before making
adjustments, performing maintenance on and cleaning the tool.

Problem Possible cause Action

The saw blade is loose | The lock nut is not correctly tightened.| Tighten the lock nut (M20, left-hand

when the motor is thread).

turned off.

The motor will not start. | The fuse has tripped. Check the fuse and reset or replace it
Fault in the extension cord. if necessary.
Fault in connections in motor or power| See the section on extension cords.
switch. Ask a qualified electrician to check

and repair the tool.

The motor is turned off | The overheating protection has Install a sharp saw blade. The motor

automatically. tripped as a result of the saw blade may be started again once it has
being dull. cooled.

Burn marks on the The lock nut is not correctly tightened. | Install a sharp saw blade.

workpiece. Unsuitable saw blade. Install a saw blade with 20 or 28 teeth
Longitudinal fence incorrectly for cleaving.
adjusted. Replace the longitudinal fence.
Jig incorrectly adjusted. Adjust the jig.

Subiject to printing errors and design changes over which we have no control. In the event of problems,
please contact our service department.
www.jula.com

Care for the environment!

Must not be discarded with household waste!

This product contains electrical or electronic

components that should be recycled.

Leave the product for recycling at the designated
I station e.g. the local authority’s recycling station.

83



	Svenska
	SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR
	Tillbehör
	Använd endast på avsett sätt
	Kvarstående risker
	Säkerhetsanvisningar för skjutsläde
	Övriga säkerhetsanvisningar

	TEKNISKA DATA
	Ljudnivå, mätningsförhållanden
	Damm

	MONTERING
	MONTERING AV SKJUTSLÄDE
	Ingående delar
	Montering
	Inställning av skjutbordsstyrning
	Inställning av 90° vinkel

	HANDHAVANDE
	Uppställning
	Transport
	Idrifttagande
	Inställning av gervinkel
	Höjdinställning av sågklinga
	Klyvsågning
	Gersågning
	Klyvsågning av arbetsstycken bredare än 120 mm
	Klyvsågning av arbetsstycken smalare än 120 mm
	Sågning av kanter och remsor
	Kapsågning av smala arbetsstycken
	Spårsågning, fassågning

	ELANSLUTNING
	Sladd och stickpropp
	Enfasmotor
	Trefasmotor

	UNDERHÅLL
	FELSÖKNING
	Norsk

	SIKKERHETSANVISNINGER
	Tilbehør
	Bruk bare til det det er beregnet for.
	Andre farer
	Sikkerhetsanvisninger for skyvesleide
	Øvrige sikkerhetsanvisninger

	TEKNISKE DATA
	Lydnivå, målingsforhold
	Støv

	MONTERING
	MONTERING AV SKYVESLEIDE
	Inngående deler
	Montering
	Innstilling av skyvebordsstyring
	Innstilling av 90° vinkel

	BRUK
	Oppstilling
	Transport
	Oppstart
	Innstilling av gjæringsvinkel
	Høydeinnstilling av sagblad
	Kløyving‎
	Gjærsaging
	Kløyving av arbeidsemner som er bredere enn 120 mm
	Kløyving av arbeidsemner som er smalere enn 120 mm
	Saging av kanter og strimler
	Kapping av smale arbeidsemner
	Sporsaging, fasesaging

	STRØMTILKOBLING
	Ledning og støpsel
	Enfasemotor
	Trefasemotor

	VEDLIKEHOLD
	FEILSØKING
	Polski

	ZASADY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
	Akcesoria
	Używaj wyłącznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem
	Pozostałe czynniki ryzyka
	Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa dotyczące sanek prowadzących
	Pozostałe instrukcje bezpieczeństwa

	DANE TECHNICZNE
	Poziom dźwięku, warunki pomiaru
	Pył

	MONTAŻ
	MONTAŻ SANEK PROWADZĄCYCH
	Części składowe
	Montaż
	Ustawianie stołu rozsuwanego
	Regulacja kąta 90°

	OBSŁUGA
	Przygotowanie
	Transport
	Uruchomienie
	Ustawianie kąta cięcia ukośnego
	Ustawianie wysokości ostrza
	Cięcie wzdłużne
	Cięcie ukośne
	Cięcie wzdłużne przedmiotów szerszych niż 120 mm
	Cięcie wzdłużne przedmiotów węższych niż 120 mm
	Piłowanie krawędzi i pasków
	Cięcie poprzeczne wąskich elementów
	Rowkowanie, fazowanie

	PODŁĄCZANIE DO PRĄDU
	Kabel i wtyczka
	Silnik jednofazowy
	Silnik trójfazowy

	KONSERWACJA
	WYKRYWANIE USTEREK
	English

	SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	Accessories
	Only use in the intended manner
	Remaining risks
	Safety instructions for sliding carriage
	Other safety instructions

	TECHNICAL DATA
	Noise level, measurement conditions
	Dust

	ASSEMBLY
	INSTALLATION OF SLIDING CARRIAGE
	Components
	Installation
	Adjusting sliding table guide
	Setting a 90° angle

	OPERATION
	Setting up
	Transport
	Commissioning
	Setting the mitre angle
	Height setting of saw blade
	Cleaving
	Mitre sawing
	Cleaving workpieces wider than 120 mm
	Cleaving workpieces narrower than 120 mm
	Cutting edges and strips
	Cross cutting narrow workpieces
	Groove cutting, bevel cutting

	ELECTRICAL CONNECTION
	Power cord and plug
	Single phase motor
	Three-phase motor

	MAINTENANCE
	TROUBLESHOOTING

